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By your side, every day
A260992 A260993
St2 EN ERGONOMIC DESK
1. PARTS LIST
Picture 2: components detail
No. Description Qty

1 Control Box 1 piece
2 Handset 1 piece
3 Power Wire 1 piece
4 Lifting Column 2 pieces
5 1.2m Six Core Patch Cord 2 pieces

2. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Input power 110-230 VAC
Output power w24 VAC
Max. speed 30mm/s
Stroke 650mm
Min. install dimension 585mm
Operation temperature 0-40°C
Duty cycle Max. 10%
yoy or 2 min. on and 18 min. off
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3.INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

A. Correctly connect the control box, handset, power wire, lifting co-
lumn and patch cord as shown in picture 1.

B. Plug the power cord into 110-230 VAC outlet; the digital tube will dis-
play “PON" for seconds, it means the electric connection is successful
and need to be reset. For reset, press and hold “/DOWN" button, after 5
seconds the desk will begin to go down to the lowest height then slight-
ly go up. The reset is finish, release "DOWN" button. The digital tube will
display “600(MM)".

C. Press and hold “UP” button; lifting column will raise. Release the but-
ton to stop.

D. Press and hold "DOWN" button; lifting column will fall. Release the
button to stop.

E. To memorize, after pressing and holding “UP” and “DOWN" button
to the desired height, press “M” button and then press button “1”. This
height will be remembered by button “1”. Keep pressing and holding
“UP” and “DOWN" button to the other desired height, press “M” button
and then press button “2". This height will be remembered by button “2".
In the same way the button “3” can memorize other heights. After the
memorize process, press buttons 1, 2 or 3 and the desk will align to the
height memorized. (See picture 3)
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Picture 3: Handset

A 4.WARNING

A.This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of expe-
rience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or ins-
truction concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.

B. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

C.The appliance is designed to be only used with the power supply unit
provided with the appliance.

D. If the supply cord and supply unit is damaged, it must be replaced
by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

E. This product must be used under the correct technical parameters.

F. Keep away from liquids, corrosive gases, dusty environment.

G. Contact our factory when necessary.

H. Operation time: Max. 2 min on / 18 min off




5.TROUBLESHOOTING

Packing list

No. Description Qty
No. Trouble Solution
01 Foot pad 4 pieces
1 onch Iiftin'g columns Reset immediately. 02 Foot 2 pieces
eights are different. . -
03 Lifting column 2 pieces
Reset immediately. If reset pro- 04 Cross beam 2 pieces
cess failed, you need to exchange
M1 port patch cord and reset 05 Bracket 2 pieces
Motor error (ER1/ER2): ER1 | again. If reset process still failed, 06 Handset 1 piece
5 | means the lifting column | exchange the control box and
connected with M1 port of | reset again. If reset process still 07 1.2m six core patch cord 2 pieces
control box has an error. failed again, the motor connec- :
tion with M1 port is broken. ER2 08 Control box 1 piece
error solutions are similar as ER1 09 Extendable rod 2 pieces
with M2 port of control box.
10 Power cord 1 piece
It shows the control box’s tem-
perature is above 75°C or the 1 Framework 2 pieces
system has being used continu- .
3 Control box temperature ally for 2 minutes and suggests 12 Me*16 24 pieces
protection (HOT) to have a rest for 18 minutes so 13 ST4*16 18 pieces
the system can recover. You can
also unplug the power cord then 14 M6x10 12 pieces
plug it back again. 15 | M8x10 4 pieces
Lifting columns are asynchro- : ;
nous (height difference >= 16 Cable tie > pieces
4 | Asynchronous (ER6) 5mm). Defects occurred on the
motor or components. Reset 1. Install framework on lifting columns with screw.
immediately. Parts: 8 pieces M6x16
. Desk has loaded > 130kg, you
> | Overload protection (ER7) need to reduce load then reset.
When the desk is raising o falling
6 | Power off protection and suddenly power off, reset
immediately.

6. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

A Please use electric screwdriver to assemble. | 5

2. Install bracket with screw.
Parts: 8 pieces M6*16

Picture 4: Assembly diagram




3. Install desk feet with screw. 5. Install cross beam and desktop.
Parts: 8 pieces M6*16 and 4 pieces foot pads Parts: 4 pieces M8%10 and 4 pieces M6*10 and 8 pieces ST4*16
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4. Insert extendable rod to the hole of frame and fix it with Allen key.
Parts: 8 pieces M6*10

6. Install control box and handset using screwdriver.
Parts: 5 pieces ST4*16




7. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Any change or modification to the product without the ma-
nufacturer’s authorisation excludes any liability on the manufacturer’s
part. The manufacturer cannot be held liable for any damage resulting
from this. Follow all instructions in the installation and operating ma-
nual, and any warnings in the manual.

All information in the installation and operating manual, in particular
the safety instructions, must be read and followed by those who are
installing the frame or who will be working with this product in their
workplace. Failure to follow these instructions could cause serious pro-
blems, personal injury or even death.

Users must have read and understood the installation and operating
instructions before installing or using the product. Always keep the ins-
tallation and operating instructions in the place where the product is
used. Make sure that all safety and hazard instructions for the product
remain legible and replace them if necessary. Do not place objects or
body parts under the frame or between the crossbars.

Risk of injury: Do not slide or push the frame on the ground.

Never use the base to lift people or goods. Do not overload the base
with more than its maximum load (see technical data). Do not use the
base in a non-workplace setting, only use in an adapted room, open
space or office.

=NL ERGONOMISCH BUREAU
1. ONDERDELENLLIST
Afbeelding 2: detailtekening componenten
Art.nr. Beschrijving Aantal
1 Bedieningskast 1-delig
2 Handset 1-delig
3 Voedingskabel 1-delig
4 Verstelbare poot 2-delig
5 Zesaderige patchkabel 1,2 m 2-delig
2. TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Ingangsspanning 110-230 VAC
Uitgangsspanning w24 VAC
Max. Snelheid 30mm/s
Verstelbereik 650mm
Min. Montagemaat 585mm

Bedrijfstemperatuur 0-40°C
. Max. 10%
Arbeidscyclus of 2 min. aan en 18 min. uit

3. GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES

A. Sluit de bedieningskast, handset, voedingskabel en patchkabel aan
en monteer de verstelbare poten zoals weergegeven in afbeelding 1.

B. Steek de stekker in een stopcontact met 110-230 VAC. Het digitale
display toont gedurende enkele seconden «<PON», wat inhoudt dat de
elektrische verbinding succesvol tot stand is gebracht en het bureau
kan worden gereset. Om te resetten houdt u knop «DOWN» ingedrukt.
Na 5 seconden gaat het bureau omlaag tot de laagst mogelijke stand,
waarna het weer iets omhoog zal gaan. Hiermee is het resetten afge-
rond. Laat nu knop «DOWN» weer los. Het digitale display toont nu
«600(MM)».

C. Houd de knop «UP» ingedrukt; de verstelbare poot klapt uit. Laat de
knop los om te stoppen.

D. Houd de knop «DOWN» ingedrukt; de verstelbare poot klapt in. Laat
de knop los om te stoppen.

E. Om een stand op te slaan in het geheugen, houdt u knop «UP» of
«DOWN>» ingedrukt tot het bureau op de juiste hoogte staat. Vervolgens
drukt u op knop «M» en de knop «1». Deze hoogte wordt in het geheu-
gen opgeslagen en is oproepbaar met de knop «1». Houd de knop «UP»
of «kDOWND» ingedrukt tot het bureau op de andere gewenste hoogte
staat. Druk vervolgens op de knop «M» en daarna op de knop «2». Deze
hoogte wordt in het geheugen opgeslagen en is oproepbaar met de
knop «2». Op dezelfde manier kunt u met de knop «3» nog een derde
hoogte-instelling opslaan in het geheugen. Nadat u de gewenste hoo-
gte-instelling in het geheugen hebt opgeslagen, gebruikt u toets 1, 2 of
3 om het bureau in te stellen op de bijbehorende hoogte. (Zie afbeel-
ding 3)
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Afbeelding 3: handset

HHE

4. WAARSCHUWING

A

A. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief
kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vaardighe-
den of een gebrek aan ervaring of kennis, tenzij dit onder toezicht ge-
beurt of zij instructies krijgen in het gebruik van het apparaat van door
een voor hun veiligheid verantwoordelijke persoon.

B. Laat kinderen alleen onder toezicht bij het apparaat, om te voorko-
men dat ze ermee gaan spelen.

C.Dit apparaat is uitsluitend ontwikkeld voor gebruik met de elektrische
voedingseenheid die met het apparaat is meegeleverd.

D. Als de voedingskabel en voedingseenheid zijn beschadigd, moeten
deze worden vervangen door de fabrikant, diens servicevertegenwoor-
diger of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties, om gevaarlijke situa-
ties te voorkomen.

E. Dit product moet worden gebruikt binnen de juiste technische pa-
rameters.

F. Voorkom contact met vloeistoffen, corroderende gassen en stoffige
omgevingen.

G. Neem bij vragen contact op met onze fabriek.

H. Bedrijfsduur: max. 2 min aan / 18 min uit



5.VERHELPEN VAN STORINGEN

Paklijst

Art. . . Art. .
nr. Storing Oplossing nr. Beschrijving Aantal
De hooqt d el 01 Voet 4-delig
e hoogte van de verstel- . .
! bare poten zijn ongelijk. Reset het bureau onmiddellijk. 02 Poot 2-delig
Reset het bureau onmiddellijk. 03 Verstelbare poot 2-delig
Wanneer de reset mislukt, moet 04 Dwarsdrager 2-delig
u de patchkabel op poort M1
vervangen en de reset herhalen. 05 Beugel 2-delig
Motorstoring ~ (ER1/ER2): | Wanneer de reset weer mislukt, )
ER1 houdt in dat de verstel- | moet u de bedieningskast ver- 06 Handset 1-delig
2 bare poot die is verbonden | vangen en de reset herhalen. 07 Zesaderige patchkabel 1,2 m 2-delig
met poort M1 van de be- | Wanneer de reset weer mislukt,
dieningskast een storing | is de verbinding tussen de motor 08 Bedieningskast 1-delig
heeft. en poort M1 defect. De oplossin- )
gen voor fout ER2 zijn gelijk aan 09 Verstelbare stang 2-delig
die van fout ER1, maar hebben 10 Netsnoer 1-delig
dan betrekking op poort M2 van -
de bedieningskast. n Frame 2-delig
Dit geeft aan dat de temperatuur 12 M6*16 24-delig
van de bedieningskast is geste- N -
gen tot meer dan 75 °C of het 13 ST4*16 18-delig
o systgem is Ianger dan 2 minuten 14 M6x10 12-delig
3 Temperatuurbeveiliging continu gebruikt; aanbevolen
bedieningskast (HOT) wordt het systeem 18 minuten te 15 M8x10 4-delig
laten rusten, zodat het zich kan - -
herstellen. U kunt ook stekker uit 16 | Kabelbinder 5-delig

het stopcontact trekken en deze
vervolgens weer insteken.

4 | Asynchroon (ER6)

De verstelbare poten staan
asynchroon (hoogteverschil >=
5 mm). Er is een defect opgetre-
den aan de motor of een ander
component. Reset het bureau
onmiddellijk.

5 | Overlastbeveiliging (ER7)

Het bureau is belast met > 130
kg, verlaag de belasting van het
bureau en reset het.

6 | Veiligheidsuitschakeling

Wanneer het bureau tijdens het
omhoog of omlaag bewegen
plotseling uitschakelt, moet het
onmiddellijk worden gereset.

6. MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

Gebruik een accuschroevendraaier voor de montage. (:i
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Afbeelding 4: montageschema

1. Monteer het frame op de verstelbare poten met behulp van de
schroeven.
Onderdelen: 8 stuks M6*16

2. Monteer de beugel met de schroeven.

Onderdelen: 8 stuks M6*16




3. Monteer de voeten van het bureau met de schroeven. 5. Monteer de dwarsdrager en het bureaublad.
Onderdelen: 8 stuks M6*16 en 4 voeten Onderdelen: 4 stuks M8%10 en 4 stuks M6*10 en 8 stuks ST4*16
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4. Steek de verstelbare stang in het gat in het frame en zet deze vast
met een inbussleutel.
Onderdelen: 8 stuks M6*10

6. Monteer de bedieningskast en de handset met de schroevendraaier.
Onderdelen: 5 stuks ST4*16




7.VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Waarschuwing: elke aanpassing of wijziging van het product zonder
toestemming van de fabrikant vrijwaart de fabrikant van elke vorm van
aansprakelijkheid. De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld
voor schade als gevolg hiervan. Volg alle instructies in de montage- en
gebruikershandleiding op en hod u aan alle verboden die hierin staan
vermeld. Alle informatie in deze montage- en gebruikershandleiding,
in het bijzonder de veiligheidsvoorschriften, moeten gelezen en in acht
genomen worden door degene(n) die het frame monteren of met dit
product gaan werken. Als deze instructies niet worden opgevolgd, kan
dit leiden tot grote problemen, lichamelijk letsel en zelfs overlijden.

Gebruikers moeten de montage- en gebruikershandleiding hebben ge-
lezen en begrepen voordat zij het product gaan monteren of gebruiken.
Bewaar de instructies voor montage en gebruik altijd in de buurt van
het product. Zorg ervoor dat alle veiligheidsadviezen en waarschuwin-
gen op het product leesbaar blijven, en vervang ze indien nodig. Plaats
geen voorwerpen of lichaamsdelen onder het frame of tussen dwarss-
tukken. Risico op letsel: Duw of schuif het frame niet over de vloer.

Gebruik het onderstel nooit om personen of goederen te heffen.
Overschrijd nooit de maximale belasting van het onderstel (zie de tech-
nische kenmerken). Gebruik het onderstel nooit in een privéruimte,
maar uitsluitend in een aangepaste ruimte, open space of kantoor.

®™DE ERGONOMISCHER SCHREIBTISCH
1. TEILELISTE
Abbildung 2: Komponenten im Detail
Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
1 Steuereinheit 1 Stick
2 Handschalter 1 Stick
3 Netzkabel 1 Stiick
4 Hubsaule 2 Stuck
5 Sechsadriges Patchkabel, 1,2 m 2 Stuck
2. TECHNISCHE DATEN
Eingangsleistung 110-230VWS
Ausgangsleistung 24V WS
Max. Geschwindigkeit 30 mm/s
Hub 650 mm
Min. Einbaumale 585mm

0-40°C

Max. 10 %
oder 2 Min. ein und 18 Min. aus

Betriebstemperatur

Betriebszyklus

3. BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

A. Steuereinheit, Handschalter, Stromkabel, Hubsdule und Patchkabel
wie in Abbildung 1 dargestellt anschlief3en.

B. Das Netzkabel an eine Steckdose (110-230 V WS) anschlief3en. Das
Display zeigt einige Sekunden lang ,PON” an. Dies bedeutet, dass eine
Stromverbindung besteht und nun ein Reset durchgefiihrt werden
muss. Fir den Reset die Taste ,AB” gedriickt halten. Nach 5 Sekunden
fahrt der Schreibtisch in die unterste Stellung und dann ein kleines
Stlick aufwarts. Wenn der Reset abgeschlossen ist, die Taste ,AB” los-
lassen. Auf dem Display wird nun,600(MM)” angezeigt.

C. Die Taste ,AUF” gedriickt halten. Die Hubsaule féahrt hoch. Die Taste
loslassen, um den Vorgang zu beenden.

D. Die Taste ,AB" gedriickt halten. Die Hubs&ule fahrt hinunter. Die Taste
loslassen, um den Vorgang zu beenden.

E. Die Hoheneinstellung kénnen gespeichert werden. Nachdem der
Tisch mithilfe der Tasten ,AUF” und ,AB” auf die gewtlinschte Héhe
eingestellt wurde, die Taste ,M“ driicken und halten dann die Taste , 1"
gedriickt halten. Diese Hoheneinstellung ist nun unter der Taste ,1“
gespeichert. Die Taste ,AUF” bzw. ,AB” gedriickt halten, bis die nachste
gewlinschte Hoheneinstellung erreicht ist. Dann die Taste ,M” drlicken,
gefolgt von der Taste, 2" Diese Hoheneinstellung ist nun unter der Taste
.2" gespeichert. Zum Speichern anderer Hoheneinstellung denselben
Vorgang mit der Taste ,3” wiederholen. Nach Abschluss des Speicher-
vorgangs kann der Schreibtisch durch Driicken der Tasten 1, 2 oder 3 in
die gespeicherten Hohen gefahren werden. (Siehe Abbildung 3)
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Abbildung 3: Handschalter

4. WARNUNG

A

A. Dieses Gerét ist nicht zur Verwendung durch Personen (oder Kinder)
mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen Féhig-
keiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnissen vorgesehen, so-
fern sie nicht beaufsichtigt werden oder eine griindliche Einweisung
zur Nutzung des Geréts durch eine Person, die fiir ihre Sicherheit ve-
rantwortlich ist, erhalten haben.

B. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie
nicht mit dem Gerat spielen.

C. Das Gerat ist nur fir die Verwendung mit dem im Lieferumfang en-
thaltenen Netzteil vorgesehen.

D. Wenn das Netzkabel oder Netzteil beschddigt ist, muss es vom Hers-
teller, dessen Kundendienst oder dhnlich qualifizierten Personen ersetzt
werden, um Gefahrdungen zu vermeiden.

E. Dieses Produkt darf nur unter Beachtung seiner technischen Parame-
ter verwendet werden.

F. Von Flussigkeiten, schadlichen Gasen und staubigen Umgebungen
fernhalten.

G. Wenden Sie sich bei Bedarf an unser Werk.

H. Betriebsdauer: Max. 2 Min. ein / 18 Min. aus



Packliste

5. FEHLERBEHEBUNG
Nr. Problem Abhilfe Nr. Bezeichnung Menge
1 | Die beiden Hubsaulen sind | ;1\ oo g Reset durchfiihren. 01 | Stellgleiter 4 Stiick
unterschiedlich hoch.
Umgehend Reset durchfiihren. 02 Fu 2 Stuck
Falls der Reset fehlschlagt, muss 03 Hubsaule 2 Stuck
das Patchkabel an Anschluss -
M1 ausgetauscht und dann ein 04 Traverse 2 Stlick
erneuter Reset durchgefiihrt « -
05 Plattent 2 Stuick
Motorfehler (ER1/ER2): ER1 | werden. Falls der Reset erneut attentrager ue
bedeutet, dass ein Fehler | fehlschlagt, muss die Steuere- 06 Handschalter 1 Stlick
5 |an der Hubsdule vorliegt, | inheit ausgetauscht und dann ) N
die mit Anschluss M1 der | ein erneuter Reset durchge- 07 Sechsadriges Patchkabel, 1,2 m 2 Stlick
§teuereinheit verbunden f(jhrt werden. Falls de"r Resgt ei.n 08 Steuereinheit 1 Stiick
ist. weiteres Mal fehlschlagt, ist die
Motorverbindung mit dem Ab- 09 Teleskopstange 2 Stlck
schluss M1 defekt. ,ER2"-Fehler B
werden wie fur ER1 beschrieben 10 Netzkabel 1 Stick
behoben, aber am Anschluss M2 11 Rahmen 2 Stiick
der Steuereinheit.
. .
Die Meldung erscheint, wenn die 12 M6™16 24 Stick
Temperatur der Steuereinheit 13 ST4*16 18 Stiick
75°C Ubersteigt oder das System -
2 Minuten lang ohne Pause ver- 14 | M6x10 12 Stiick
Temperaturschutz der wendet wurde. Das System 18 -
15 M8x10 4 Stilick
3 Steuereinheit (HOT) Minuten lang abkdihlen lassen. X !
Alternativ kann das Netzkabel 16 Kabelbinder 5 Stuck

auch von der Steckdose getrennt
und dann wieder angeschlossen
werden.

4 | Asynchron (ER6)

Die Hubsaulen sind nicht syn-
chron (Hohendifferenz >= 5 mm).
An Motor oder Komponenten ist
ein Fehler aufgetreten. Umge-
hend Reset durchfiihren.

5 | Uberlastungsschutz (ER7)

Die Last des Schreibtischs betragt
> 130 kg. Die Last verringern und
dann einen Reset durchfiihren.

6 | Abschaltschutz

Wenn beim Hoch- oder Hinun-
terfahren des Schreibtischs
eine unerwartete Abschaltung
erfolgt, umgehend einen Reset
durchfthren.

6. MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Flir den Zusammenbau einen elektrischen

Schraubendreher verwenden.

>
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Abbildung 4: Montagezeichnung

1. Den Rahmen mit Schrauben an der Hubs&ule befestigen.
Teile: 8 Stlick M6*16

2. Den Plattentrdger mit Schrauben befestigen.
Teile: 8 Stlick M6*16




3. Den Ful3 mit Schrauben befestigen. 5.Traverse und Tischplatte anbringen.
Teile: 8 Stlick M6*16 und 4 Stick Stellgleiter Teile: 4 Stlick M8%10 und 4 Stlick M6*10 und 8 Stlick ST4*16
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4. Die Teleskopstange durch die Offnung des Rahmen fiihren und mit
einem Inbusschlissel festziehen.
Teile: 8 Stlick M6*10

6. Steuereinheit und Handschalter unter Verwendung eines
Schraubendrehers anbringen.
Teile: 5 Stlick ST4*16




7. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

WARNUNG: Jede Anderung oder Modifizierung des Produktes ohne
Genehmigung des Herstellers entbindet diesen von jeglicher Haftung.
Der Hersteller kann nicht fiir daraus entstehende Schaden haftbar
gemacht werden. Allen Anweisungen des Installations- und Benutze-
rhandbuchs sowie den in diesem Handbuch aufgefiihrten Verboten
ist Folge zu leisten. Alle Informationen in diesem Installations- und Be-
nutzerhandbuch, insbesondere die Sicherheitshinsweise, miissen von
den Personen, die den Rahmen aufbauen oder an ihrem Arbeitsplatz
mit dem Produkt arbeiten, gelesen und befolgt werden. Die Nicht-
beachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu schweren Schaden, korper-
lichen Verletzungen und sogar zum Tod fiihren.

Benutzer miissen die Montageanweisungen gelesen und verstanden
haben, bevor sie das Produkt aufbauen oder verwenden. Die Anwei-
sungen zur Installation und Verwendung dort aufbewahren, wo das
Produkt verwendet wird. Sicherstellen, dass alle Sicherheits- und Risi-
kohinweise zum Produkt stets gut lesbar bleiben und sie gegebenen-
falls ersetzen. Keine Gegenstdnde auf den Teilen des Gehduses unter
dem Rahmen oder zwischen den Querstreben abstellen. Verletzungsri-
siko: Den Rahmen nicht Giber den Boden ziehen oder schieben.

Das Untergestell darf nicht verwendet werden, um Personen oder
Gegenstande anzuheben. Das Untergestell darf nicht starker beladen
werden als die maximale Last (siehe technische Daten). Das Unterges-
tell sollte nicht in einem privaten Umfeld, sondern nur in geeigneten
Réaumen (Open Space, Biiro) verwendet werden.

BIFR BUREAU ERGONOMIQUE
1. LISTE DES ELEMENTS
Photo 2 : détail des composants
N° Description Qté
1 Boitier de commande 1 piéce
2 Combiné 1 piéce
3 Fil d'alimentation 1 piéce
4 Colonne de levage 2 pieces
5 Cordon de raccordement a six filsde 1,2 m 2 piéces
2. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Puissance d'entrée 1102230V CA
Puissance de sortie 24V CA

Vitesse max. 30 mm/s

Course 650 mm
Dimension d'installation min. 585 mm
Température de fonctionnement 0a40°C

Max. 10 % ou 2 min. allumé et 18

Cycle opératoire min. éteint

3.INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

A. Connectez correctement le boitier de commande, le combiné, le
fil d’alimentation, la colonne de levage et le cordon de raccordement
comme indiqué sur la photo 1.

B. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation a la prise 110-230 V CA. Le tube
numérique indique la mention « PON » pendant quelques secondes, ce
qui signifie que la connexion électrique est établie et doit étre réinitia-
lisée. Pour réinitialiser, appuyez de maniére prolongée sur le bouton «
DOWN ». Apres 5 secondes, le bureau commence a descendre a la hau-
teur la plus basse, puis remonte légerement. Une fois la réinitialisation
terminée, relachez le bouton « DOWN ». Le tube numérique affiche «
600(MM) ».

C. Appuyez de maniére prolongée sur le bouton « UP ». La colonne de
levage s'éléve. Relachez le bouton pour arréter.

D. Appuyez de maniére prolongée sur le bouton « DOWN ». La colonne
de levage s'abaisse. Relachez le bouton pour arréter.

E. Pour mémoriser, aprés avoir maintenu enfoncés les boutons « UP » et
« DOWN » a la hauteur souhaitée, appuyez sur le bouton « M » puis sur
le bouton « 1 ». Cette hauteur est mémorisée par le bouton « 1 ». Main-
tenez enfoncés les boutons « UP » et « DOWN » a la hauteur souhaitée,
appuyez sur le bouton « M », puis sur le bouton « 2 ». Cette hauteur est
mémorisée par le bouton « 2 », De la méme maniere, le bouton « 3 » peut
mémoriser d'autres hauteurs. Aprés le processus de mémorisation, ap-
puyez sur la touche 1, 2 ou 3 pour que le bureau s'aligne sur la hauteur
mémorisée. (Voir illustration 3)
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Photo 3 : combiné

4. ATTENTION

A

A. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles
réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins
qu’elles n‘aient recu des instructions ou une supervision sur I'utilisation
de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

B. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil.

C. Cet appareil est concu pour étre utilisé uniquement avec le bloc d‘ali-
mentation fourni.

D. Si le cordon d'alimentation et le bloc d’alimentation sont endomma-
gés, ils doivent étre remplacés par le fabricant, son agent de service ou
une personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout accident.

E. Ce produit doit étre utilisé conformément aux parametres techniques
appropriés.

F.Tenez-le a I'écart des liquides, des gaz corrosifs et des environnements
poussiéreux.

G. Contactez notre usine le cas échéant.

H. Temps d'opération : max. 2 min allumé / 18 min éteint



Contenu de I'emballage

tension

ment hors tension, réinitialisez
immédiatement.

Veuillez utiliser un tournevis électrique pour

6. INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

I'assemblage.

\I\\;B

Photo 4 : schéma de montage

2. Installez le support avec la vis.
Eléments : 8 pieces M6*16

5. DEPANNAGE
N° Probléme Solution N° Description Qté
Les hauteurs des deux cql- Effectuez immédiatement une 01 Tapis de sol 4 pieces
1 | onnes de levage sont dif- | .. itialisati
férentes. réinitialisation. 02 Pied 2 pieces
Effectuez immédiatement une 03 Colonne de levage 2 piéces
réinitialisation. Si le processus de =
réinitialisation échoue, vous de- 04 Poutre transversale 2 pieces
vezremplacer le cordon fj.e.ra'ncc.or- 05 Crochet 2 pieces
dement du port M1 et réinitialiser
Erreur de moteur (ER1/ER2) anouveau. Si le processus échoue 06 Combiné 1 pié
: « ER1 » signifie que la col- '” fp' | | ombine piece
onne de levage connectée une nouvetle tols, remplacez ‘e Cordon de raccordement a six fils de 1,2
2 oy boitier de commande et réini- 07 ! 2 piéces
au port M1 du boitier de | . ", . m
. tialisez a nouveau. Si le processus
commande contient une | . L . R
erreur échoue toujours, cela signifie que 08 Boitier de commande 1 piece
’ la connexion du moteur avec le - - -
port M1 est rompue. Les solutions 09 Tige extensible 2 pieces
aux erreurs ER2 sontl semblables 10 Cordon d'alimentation 1 piece
aux erreurs ER1 relatives au port
M2 du boitier de commande. 1 Chassis 2 piéces
Il est indiqué que la tempéra- 12 M6%16 24 pieces
ture du boitier de commande
est supérieure a 75 °C ou que le 13 ST4*16 18 pieces
. . | Systéme est utilisé en continu N
ProtectlonAd.e la tempéra depuis 2 minutes. Un repos de 14 M6x10 12 piéces
3 | ture du boitier de com- 18 minutes est alors suggéré e
mande (HOT) . S suggere, 15 M8x10 4 piéces
pour laisser au systeme le temps - "
de récupérer. Vous pouvez égale- 16 | Collier de serrage 5 piéces
ment débrancher le cordon d'ali-
mentation, puis le rebrancher. o .
1. Installez le chassis sur les colonnes de levage avec une vis.
Les colonnes de levage sont asyn- Eléments : 8 pieces M6*16
chrones (différence de hauteur
4 | Asynchrone (ER6) >=5mm). Des Fjefalllances sont
survenues au niveau du moteur
ou des composants. Effectuez im-
médiatement une réinitialisation.
La charge du bureau est
5 Protection contre les sur- supérieure a 130 kg. Vous devez
charges (ER7) la réduire avant d'effectuer une
réinitialisation.
Lorsque le bureau s'éléve ou
6 Protection de la mise hors | s'abaisse et se met soudaine-




3. Installez les pieds du bureau avec la vis. 5. Installez la poutre transversale et le bureau.
Eléments : 8 pieces M6*16 et 4 tapis de sol Eléments : 4 piéces M8*10, 4 piéces M6*10 et 8 piéces ST4*16

4.Insérez la tige extensible dans l'orifice du cadre et fixez-la a I'aide de
la clé Allen.
Eléments : 8 pieéces M6*10

6. Installez le boitier de commande et le combiné a I'aide d’un
tournevis.
Eléments : 5 piéces ST4*16




7. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT : Tout changement ou modification du produit sans
autorisation du fabricant, exclue toute responsabilité de la part du fabri-
cant. Le fabricant ne peut étre reconnu responsable des dommages en
résultant. Respectez toutes les instructions du manuel d'installation et
d'utilisation ainsi que les interdictions présentes dans ce manuel.
Toutes les informations dans ce manuel de montage et d'instructions
d'utilisation, en particulier les consignes de sécurité, doivent étre lues et
respectées par les personnes qui assemblent le cadre ou vont travailler
avec ce produit sur leur lieu de travail.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer de graves problémes,
des blessures corporelles voire d’entrainer la mort.

Les utilisateurs doivent avoir lu et compris les instructions de montage
et d'utilisation avant de monter ou utiliser le produit. Conservez tou-
jours les instructions de montage et d'utilisation a I'endroit ou le pro-
duit est utilisé. Assurez-vous que toutes les consignes de sécurité et de
risque sur le produit restent lisibles et remplacez-les si nécessaire. Ne
placez pas d'objets ou de parties du corps sous le cadre ou entre les
traverses. Risque de blessure: Ne faites pas glisser ni poussez le cadre
sur le sol.

N'utilisez jamais le piétement pour soulever des personnes ou des mar-
chandises. Ne chargez pas le pietement au-dela de la charge maximale
(voir les caractéristiques techniques). N'utilisez pas le piétement dans
un environnement privé, mais uniquement dans une piéce adapté,
open space, bureau.

EE PT SECRETARIA ERGONOMICA
1.LISTA DE PECAS
Imagem 2: detalhes dos componentes
N.c Descricao Qtd.

1 Caixa de controlo 1 peca
2 Aparelho portétil 1 peca
3 Cabo de alimentacgéo 1 peca
4 Coluna de elevacéo 2 pecas
5 Cabo de ligagao de 1,2 m com seis pontas 2 pecas

2. ESPECIFICACOES TECNICAS
Poténcia de entrada 110-230 VAC
Poténcia de saida 24 VAC
Altura méx. velocidade 30 mm/s

Curso 650 mm
Espaco minimo de instalacdo 585 mm
Temperatura de funcionamento 0-40 °C

Altura max. 10% ou 2 min. ligada

Ciclo de trabalho e 18°min. desligada

3. INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

A. Fixe corretamente a caixa de controlo, o aparelho portatil, o cabo de
alimentacéo, a coluna de elevacgéo e o cabo de ligagéo, tal como é indi-
cado naimagem 1.

B. Ligue o cabo de alimentacao a saida de 110-230 VAC. O tubo digi-
tal apresentard a mensagem «PON» durante alguns segundos, o que
significa que a ligacao elétrica foi estabelecida com sucesso e tem de
ser reposta. Para repor, mantenha premido o botdo «DOWN» (para
baixo). 5 segundos depois, a secretdria comeca a descer até a menor
altura e, em seguida, sobe ligeiramente. A reposi¢ao foi concluida. Solte
0 botdo «DOWN» (para baixo). O tubo digital apresentard a mensagem
«600(MM)>».

C. Mantenha premido o botao «UP» (para cima). A coluna de elevacédo
ird subir. Solte o botéo para parar.

D. Mantenha premido o botao «DOWN» (para baixo). A coluna de eleva-
¢ao ird descer. Solte o botdo para parar.

E. Para memorizar, apés manter premido o botdo «UP» (para cima) e o
botdo «DOWN» (para baixo) até alcancar a altura pretendida, prima o
botdo «M» e, em seguida, prima o botdo «1». Esta altura ficara memo-
rizada no botdo «1». Mantenha premido o botdo «UP» (para cima) e o
botdo «DOWN» (para baixo) até alcancar a altura pretendida, prima o
botdo «M» e, em seguida, prima o botao «2». Esta altura ficarda memori-
zada no botdo «2». Outras alturas podem igualmente ficar memorizadas
no botao «3». Depois do processo de memorizacdo, prima os botdes 1,
2 ou 3 e a secretdria ird ajustar-se a altura memorizada. (consultar ima-
gem 3)
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Imagem 3: aparelho portatil

4.AVISO

A

A. Este aparelho nao se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo
criancas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou
com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, a ndo ser que tenham super-
visdo ou tenham recebido instru¢des sobre a utilizagao do aparelho por
parte da pessoa responsavel pela sua seguranca.

B. As criangas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que nao brincam
com o aparelho.

C. O aparelho foi concebido para ser utilizado apenas com a unidade da
fonte de alimentacao fornecida.

D. Se o cabo de alimentacéo e a unidade de alimentacdo estiverem da-
nificados, devem ser substituidos pelo fabricante, pelo respetivo agente
de manutencao ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado, para evitar si-
tuagdes de risco.

E. Este produto tem de ser utilizado de acordo com os parametros té-
cnicos corretos.

F. Manter afastado de liquidos, gases corrosivos e ambientes com poeira.
G. Se necessario, entre em contacto com a nossa fabrica.

H. Tempo de funcionamento: méximo de 2 min. ligado/18 min. desli-
gado



5. RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

Conteudo da embalagem

N.o Problema Solucéo N.o Descricdo Qtd.
1 | As alturas das colunas de | Efetue imediatamente uma re- 01 Almofadas do suporte 4 pecas
elevacdo sao diferentes. posicao.
Efetue imediatamente uma re- 02 Pe 2 pegas
posi¢do. Se o processo de re- 03 Coluna de elevacio 2 pecas
posicdo falhar, precisa de trocar -
o cabo de ligacdo da porta M1 e 04 Eixo transversal 2 pecas
Erro no motor (ER1/ER2 ): efetuar novamente a reposicao. 05 Suporte 2 pecas
- Se o processo de reposicao con-
ER1 significa que ocorreu tinuar a falhar, troque a caixa de 06 A Ih tatil 1
um erro relacionado com , trog pareiho portati pesa
2 a coluna de elevacéo liga- controlo e efetue novamente Cabo de ligagao de 1,2 m com seis pon-
N - a reposicdo. Se o processo de 07 gas ! P 2 pecas
da a porta M1 da caixa de i f tas
controlo. reposicao alhar novamente, a
ligacdo do motor com a porta 08 Caixa de controlo 1 peca
M1 foi interrompida. As solugdes -
do erro ER2 sio semelhantes as 09 Haste extensivel 2 pegas
solucdes do erro ER1 com a porta . s
10 Cabo de alimentacao 1 peca
M2 da caixa de controlo. ¢ pe¢
Indica que a temperatura da 11 Estrutura 2 pegas
caixa de controlo é superior a 75 12 M6%16 24 pecas
°C ou que o sistema foi utilizado
. continuamente durante 2 minu- 13 ST4*16 18 pecas
Protecdo de temperatura tos e recomenda um repouso de
3 iia Eaelﬁe():ie controlo (HOT 18 minutos para que o sistema 14 M6x10 12 pegas
q possa recuperar. Também pode 15 M8x10 4 pecas
desligar o cabo de alimentagao -
e, em seguida, liga-lo nova- 16 | Abracadeira 5 pegas
mente.
As colunas de elevagao apresen- 1. Instale a estrutura nas colunas de elevacdo com um parafuso.
tam uma assincronia (diferenca Pecas: 8 pecas M6*16
4 | Assincronia (ER6) de altura >= 5 mm). Foram provo-
cados defeitos no motor ou nos
componentes. Efetue imediata-
mente uma reposicao.
Protecéio de sobrecarga ( A secretdria sgportou > 130 kg.
5 ER7) Tem de reduzir a carga e efetuar
uma reposicao.
Quando a secretéria estiver a
subir ou a descer e a ligacao
6 | Protecdo de desativacdo for subitamente interrompida,
efetue imediatamente uma re-
posicao.

6. INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM

Utilize a chave de fendas elétrica durante a

montagem.

2. Instale o suporte com um parafuso.
Pecas: 8 pecas M6*16

Imagem 4: esquema de montagem



3. Instale os pés da secretaria com um parafuso. 5. Instale o eixo transversal e a drea de trabalho.
Pecas: 8 pecas M6*16 e 4 almofadas para os pés Pecas: 4 pecas M8*10, 4 pecas M6*10 e 8 pecas ST4*16

4. Insira a haste extensivel no orificio da estrutura e fixe-a com uma
chave Allen.
Pecas: 8 pecas M6*10

6. Instale a caixa de controlo e o aparelho portétil utilizando a chave
de fendas.
Pecas: 5 pecas ST4*16




7. INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

AVISO: o fabricante ndo se responsabiliza por quaisquer alteracdes ou
modificacbes efetuadas ao produto sem a sua autorizacao. O fabricante
nao pode ser responsabilizado por danos dai resultantes. Siga todas
as instrucdes apresentadas no manual de instalacdo e utilizacdo, bem
como todas as interdicdes constantes deste manual. Todas as informa-
¢oes e instrucdes de utilizacdo apresentadas neste manual de monta-
gem, em particular as instrucdes de seguranca, devem ser lidas e se-
guidas pelas pessoas responsaveis pela montagem da estrutura ou por
todas aquelas que irdo utilizar este produto no respetivo local de trabal-
ho. O ndo cumprimento destas instru¢cdes pode causar graves proble-
mas, lesdes corporais e até mesmo provocar a morte.

Os utilizadores devem ler e compreender todas as instru¢des de mon-
tagem e utilizacdo antes de montar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde as
instrucdes de montagem e utilizacdo junto do local onde o produto é
utilizado. Certifique-se de que todas as instru¢des de seguranca e in-
formacgoes de perigo relativas ao produto permanecem legiveis e, se
necessario, substitua-as. Nao coloque objetos ou pecas do corpo sob
a estrutura ou entre as travessas. Risco de lesdes: Nao deslize nem em-
purre a estrutura sobre o chao.

Nunca utilize a base para elevar pessoas ou mercadorias. Ndo sobrecar-
regue a base acima da respetiva carga maxima (consultar as carateristi-
cas técnicas). Ndo utilize a base num ambiente restrito, mas apenas num
espaco adaptado, «open space» ou escritdrio.

ESCRITORIO ERGONOMICO
1. LISTA DE PIEZAS

= ES

Imagen 2: detalle de componentes

Ne Descripcion Ctd

1 unidad
1 unidad
1 unidad

2 unidades

1 Caja de control

Panel de mandos

Cable de alimentacién

Columna de elevacién

!Dlmensmn de instalacién min- 585 mm
ima
Temperatura de funcionamiento 0-40°C
. o .
Ciclo de trabajo Max. 10 % 0 2 rpln. enc.
y 18 min. apag.

3. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

A. Conecte correctamente la caja de control, el panel de mandos, el
cable de alimentacion, la columna de elevacion, el cable de conexién,
como se muestra en laimagen 1.

B. Enchufe el cable de alimentacién en la toma de 110-230 VCA; la pan-
talla digital mostrara «<PON» durante unos segundos, lo cual significa
que la conexidn eléctrica es correcta y debe restablecerse. Para reiniciar,
mantenga pulsado el boton «ABAJO»; después de 5 segundos, el escri-
torio comenzard a bajar a la altura mas baja y luego subird ligeramente.
Una vez finalizado el reinicio, suelte el boton «ABAJO». La pantalla digi-
tal mostrara «600(MM)».

C. Mantenga pulsado el boton «ARRIBA»; la columna de elevacién se
elevard. Suelte el botén para detenerla.

D. Mantenga pulsado el botén «<ABAJO»; la columna de elevacion bajara.
Suelte el botdn para detenerla.

E. Para memorizar, después de mantener pulsado el botén «ARRIBA» y
«ABAJO» hasta alcanzar la altura deseada, pulse el botén «M» y, a conti-
nuacion, pulse el botén «1». Esta altura se memorizara en la tecla «1».
Mantenga pulsado el botédn «ARRIBA» y <ABAJO» hasta llegar a otra al-
tura deseada, pulse el boton «M» y, a continuacion, pulse el boton «2».
Esta altura se memorizara en la tecla «2». De la misma forma, el boton
«3» puede memorizar otras alturas. Después de finalizar el proceso de
memorizacion, pulse los botones 1,2 o0 3 y el escritorio se alineard a la
altura memorizada. (Consulte la imagen 3)
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Imagen 3: Panel de mandos

HBE

4. ADVERTENCIAS

A

A. Este aparato no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por personas (inclui-
dos nifios) con discapacidad fisica, sensorial o mental, o sin experiencia
y conocimientos, a menos que sean supervisados o instruidos sobre el
uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

B. Debe vigilarse que los nifios no jueguen con el aparato.

C.El aparato se ha disefiado para utilizarse Unicamente con la unidad de
alimentacién suministrada con el aparato.

D.Si el cabley la unidad de alimentacién estan dafiados, debe sustituir-
los el fabricante, su agente de servicio técnico o personas cualificadas,
con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.

E. Este producto debe utilizarse con los pardmetros técnicos correctos.
F. Manténgalo alejado de liquidos, gases corrosivos, entornos polvorien-
tos.

G. Péngase en contacto con nuestra fabrica cuando sea necesario.

H. Tiempo de funcionamiento: Max. 2 min enc./ 18 min apag.

5. RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

v |~ w N

Cable de conexion de 6 nucleos de 1,2 m 2 unidades

No Problema Solucién

2. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

110-230VCA
24VCA

30 mm/s
650 mm

Potencia de entrada

Potencia de salida

Velocidad max.:

Carrera

Las alturas de las dos co-
1 |lumnas de elevacion son
diferentes.

Restablecer inmediatamente.




Lista de embalaje

Ne Problema Solucién
Restablecer inmediatamente. Si Ne Descripcion Ctd
se produjo un error en el proce- ;
so de reinicio, tiene que cambiar 01 Base de apoyo 4 unidades
el cable de conexion del pue!'to 02 Pie 5 unidades
Error de motor (ER1/ER2): M1y restablec.erilo. de.nuevo. Siel L .
ER1 significa que la colum- proceso de reinicio sigue dando 03 Columna de elevacién 2 unidades
2 | na de elevacion conectada | €"Or> ceamble la caja de con.trol 04 Travesano 2 unidades
con el puerto M1 de la caja y restablezcalg .d.e MUEVO. >i el
de control tiene un error, | Proceso de reinicio sigue dando 05 | Enganche 2 unidades
errores, la conexiéon del motor con
el puerto M1 esta rota. Las solu- 06 Panel de mandos 1 unidad
glggfscgil :Irrpoureifj ,\s/lozndselrglzz;?as 07 Cable de conexiéon de 6 ntcleos de 1,2 m 2 unidades
de control. 08 Caja de control 1 unidad
Aparecg cuando la temperatura 09 Varilla extensible 2 unidades
de la caja de control se encuen-
tra por encima de los 75 °Co el 10 Cable de alimentacion 1 unidad
sistema se ha utilizado de forma , )
Proteccién de temperatura con.tinug quante 2 minutos y A Armazon 2 unidades
3 de la caja de control (HOT) sugiere iniciar un descan.so de 12 M6*16 24 unidades
18 minutos para que el sistema
pueda recuperarse. También 13 ST4*16 18 unidades
puede desenchufar el cable de :
alimentacion y volverlo a conec- 14 | M6x10 12 unidades
tar de nuevo. 15 M8x10 4 unidades
Las columnas de elevacién son 16 Brida de cables 5 unidades
asincronas (diferencia de altura
4 | Asincrono (ER6) > =5mm). Averias en el motor o
en los componentes. Restablecer | . .
inmediatamente. 1. Instale el armazén en las columnas de elevacién con el tornillo.
Piezas: 8 unidades M6*16
Proteccién contra so- Escritgrio cargéda >130kg,
5 brecarga (ER7) necesita reducir la carga y resta-
blecerlo a continuacién.
Cuando el escritorio se eleva o
6 | Protecciéon de desconexién | se bajay se apaga de repente,

restablézcalo de inmediato.

6. INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

A Utilice un destornillador eléctrico para el montaje.

Imagen 4: Diagrama de montaje

2. Instale el soporte con el tornillo.
Piezas: 8 unidades M6*16




3. Instale las patas del escritorio con el tornillo. 5. Instale el travesafio y el escritorio.
Piezas: 8 unidades M6*16 y 4 bases de apoyo Piezas: 4 unidades M8*10 y 4 unidades M6*10 y 8 unidades ST4*16

/4
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4. Inserte la varilla extensible en el orificio del armazén y fijelo con una
llave Allen.
Piezas: 8 unidades M6*10

6. Instale la caja de control y el panel de mandos con el destornil-
lador.
Piezas: 5 unidades ST4*16




7.INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA: Cualquier cambio o modificacion del producto sin la au-
torizacion del fabricante excluye toda responsabilidad por parte del fa-
bricante. El fabricante no se puede considerar responsable de los daios
resultantes. Siga todas las instrucciones del manual de instalacién y uti-
lizacién, asi como las prohibiciones presentes en este manual. Las per-
sonas que monten la estructura o vayan a trabajar con este producto en
su lugar de trabajo deben leer y seguir toda la informacién de este ma-
nual de montaje e instrucciones de uso; en particular, las instrucciones
de seguridad. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar
graves problemas, lesiones fisicas e, incluso, la muerte.

Los usuarios deben haber leido y entendido las instrucciones de monta-
jey de uso antes de montar o utilizar el producto. Mantenga siempre las
instrucciones de montaje y uso en el lugar donde se utilice el producto.
Asegurese de que todas las instrucciones de seguridad y riesgo sobre
el producto sean legibles y sustittyalas si fuese necesario. No coloque
objetos o partes del cuerpo bajo la estructura o entre los travesafos.
Riesgo de lesiones: No arrastre ni empuje la estructura por el suelo.

No utilice nunca el travesafo para levantar personas o mercancias. No
cargue el travesafno por encima de su carga maxima (consulte las carac-
teristicas técnicas). No utilice el travesafio en un entorno privado, sino
Unicamente en una habitaciéon adaptada, un espacio abierto o una ofi-
cina.

i SCRIVANIA ERGONOMICA
1. ELENCO PARTI
Figura 2: dettagli dei componenti
N. Descrizione Qta

1 Centralina 1 pezzo
2 Ricevitore 1 pezzo
3 Cavo di alimentazione 1 pezzo
4 Gamba telescopica 2 pezzi
5 Cavo patch a sei conduttorida 1,2 m 2 pezzi

2. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Potenza di ingresso 110-230VCA
Potenza di uscita 24VCA
Max velocita 30 mm/s
Corsa 650 mm
Dimensioni minime di installazione 585 mm

0-40°C

Max 10% o 2 min. acceso e
18 min. spento

Temperatura di funzionamento

Ciclo di lavoro

3.ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
A. Collegare correttamente la centralina, il ricevitore, il cavo di alimenta-
zione, la gamba telescopica e il cavo patch come mostrato nella figura 1.
B. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa da 110-230 VCA, sul dis-
play a led viene visualizzata la scritta «<PON» per alcuni secondi: il collega-
mento elettrico € stato eseguito correttamente ed & necessario eseguire
un reset della scrivania. Per eseguire il reset, tenere premuto il pulsante
«DOWND», dopo 5 secondi la scrivania inizia ad abbassarsi raggiungendo
I'altezza minima, quindi si risolleva lentamente. Al termine del reset, rilas-
ciare il pulsante xkDOWN». Sul display a led viene visualizzato «600(MM)».
C. Tenere premuto il pulsante «UP»; la gamba telescopica si alza. Rilas-
ciare il pulsante per arrestare il movimento.
D.Tenere premuto il pulsante <kDOWND»; la gamba telescopica si abbassa.
Rilasciare il pulsante per arrestare il movimento.
E. Per memorizzare la posizione, tenere premuto il pulsante «UP» o
«DOWN> fino a raggiungere l'altezza desiderata, quindi premere il pul-
sante «M» e successivamente il pulsante «1». L'altezza viene memorizza-
ta premendo il pulsante «1». Tenere premuto il pulsante «UP» 0 «kDOWN»
fino all'altezza desiderata, quindi premere il pulsante «M» e successiva-
mente il pulsante «2». Laltezza viene memorizzata premendo il pulsante
«2». In modo analogo, utilizzare il pulsante «3» per memorizzare un’al-
tezza diversa. Dopo il processo di memorizzazione, premere i pulsanti 1,
2 0 3, la scrivania si allinea all'altezza memorizzata. (Vedere la figura 3)
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Figura 3:ricevitore

A 4. AVVERTENZA

A. Questo apparecchio non ¢ destinato all'utilizzo da parte di persone
(bambini inclusi) con capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o
sprovviste di esperienza e conoscenze, a meno che non siano sorvegliati
o istruiti sull'uso dell'apparecchio da un responsabile della loro sicurezza.
B. | bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non giochino
con l'apparecchio.

C. Lapparecchio & progettato per essere utilizzato solo con I'alimenta-
tore fornito in dotazione.

D. Se il cavo di alimentazione o I'alimentatore & danneggiato, deve es-
sere sostituito dal produttore, dall’assistenza o da personale qualificato
al fine di evitare pericoli.

E. Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato nel rispetto dei parametri
tecnici specificati.

F. Tenere lontano da liquidi, gas corrosivi, ambienti polverosi.

G. Contattare la fabbrica quando necessario.

H. Tempo di funzionamento: max 2 min acceso / 18 min spento

5. RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

N. Problema Soluzione

Le gambe telescopiche si | Eseguire immediatamente il re-
trovano ad altezze diverse. | set.

Eseguire immediatamente il reset.
Se il processo di reset non riesce,
sostituire il cavo patch della porta
M1 ed eseguire nuovamente il re-
set. Se il processo di reset ha esito
negativo, sostituire la centralina
ed eseguire nuovamente il reset.
Se il processo di reset continua
ad avere esito negativo, il collega-
mento del motore alla porta M1 e
interrotto. L'errore ER2 & associato
alla porta M2 della centralina; le
soluzioni sono analoghe a quelle
per l'errore ER1.

Errore motore (ER1/ER2):
ER1 segnala la presenza
2 | di un errore nella gamba
telescopica collegata alla
porta M1 della centralina.




Problema

Soluzione

Protezione da sovratem-
peratura della centralina
(HOT)

Segnala quando la temperatura
della centralina & superiore a 75
°C oppure quando il sistema e
rimasto in uso per 2 minuti con-
secutivi, nel qual caso si suggeri-
sce di spegnere il sistema per 18
minuti per risolvere il problema. E
possibile anche scollegare il cavo
di alimentazione, per ricollegarlo
successivamente.

Asincrone (ER6)

Le gambe telescopiche non sono
sincronizzate (differenza di altez-
za >=5 mm). Si & verificato un
guasto nel motore o nei compo-
nenti. Eseguire immediatamente
il reset.

Protezione da sovraccarico
(ER7)

Il carico della scrivania & > 130
kg, ridurre il carico ed eseguire il
reset.

Protezione da spegnimen-
to

Quando l'alimentazione si inter-
rompe bruscamente durante il
sollevamento o I'abbassamento
della scrivania, eseguire immedi-
atamente il reset.

6. ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

A Per il montaggio, utilizzare un avvitatore elettrico.

Figura 4: schema di montaggio

Elenco dei componenti contenuti nell'imballo

N. Descrizione Qta
01 Tassello per piede 4 pezzi
02 Piede 2 pezzi
03 Gamba telescopica 2 pezzi
04 Traversa 2 pezzi

05 Staffa 2 pezzi
06 Ricevitore 1 pezzo
07 Cavo patch a sei conduttorida 1,2 m 2 pezzi
08 Centralina 1 pezzo
09 Asta estendibile 2 pezzi
10 Cavo di alimentazione 1 pezzo
1 Telaio 2 pezzi
12 M6*16 24 pezzi
13 ST4*16 18 pezzi
14 M6x10 12 pezzi
15 M8x10 4 pezzi
16 Fascetta serracavi 5 pezzi

1. Installare il telaio sulle gambe telescopiche con la vite.

Parti: M6*16 (8 pezzi)

2. Installare la staffa con la vite.
Parti: M6*16 (8 pezzi)




3.Installare i piedi della scrivania con la vite. 5. Installare la traversa e la scrivania.
Parti: M6*16 (8 pezzi) e tasselli per piedi (4 pezzi) Parti: M8*10 (4 pezzi), M6*10 (4 pezzi) e ST4*16 (8 pezzi)

/4
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4. Inserire I'asta estensibile sul foro del telaio e fissare con la chiave a
brugola.
Parti: M6*10 (8 pezzi)

6. Installare la centralina e il ricevitore con un cacciavite.
Parti: ST4*16 (5 pezzi)




7.I1STRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

AVVERTENZA: tutte le variazioni o modifiche al prodotto che non siano
autorizzate dal produttore esentano quest’ultimo da ogni responsabi-
lita. Il produttore non puo essere ritenuto responsabile di eventuali dan-
ni che ne conseguano. Seguire tutte le istruzioni contenute nel manuale
d’installazione e d'uso e i divieti riportati nel presente manuale. Tutte
le informazioni contenute nel presente manuale di montaggio e nelle
istruzioni d'uso, in particolare le istruzioni di sicurezza, devono essere
lette e osservate dal personale che assembla la struttura o che dovra
utilizzare questo prodotto sul luogo di lavoro. La mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni pud causare gravi problemi, lesioni personali e
portare persino al decesso.

Gli utenti devono aver letto e compreso le istruzioni di montaggio e
d'uso prima di montare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare sempre le
istruzioni di montaggio e d'uso nel luogo dove il prodotto viene utilizza-
to. Assicurarsi che tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza e di rischio sul prodotto
siano ben leggibili e, se necessario, sostituirle. Non inserire oggetti o
parti del corpo sotto la struttura o tra le traverse. Rischio di lesioni: Non
fare scivolare né spingere la struttura al suolo.

Non utilizzare la base per sollevare persone o merci.

Non caricare la base oltre il carico massimo (vedere le caratteristiche
tecniche). Non utilizzare la base in un ambiente domestico, ma unica-
mente in un luogo, open space o ufficio adatto.

#=NO ERGONOMISK SKRIVEBORD

1.LISTE OVER DELER

Bilde 2: Komponentdetaljer

Nr. Beskrivelse Ant
1 Kontrollboks 1 stk.
Handsett 1 stk.

Driftstemperatur 0-40°C
N .

Driftssyklus Maks. 10 % eller 2 min paog

18 min av

3. BRUKSVEILEDNING

A. Koble til kontrollboks, handsett, stremledning, lgftestolpe og
patch-ledning pa riktig mate som vist pa bilde 1.

B. Plugg stremledningen til en 110-230 VAC-stikkontakt. Det digitale
roret viser PON i noen sekunder. Det betyr at den elektriske tilkoblin-
gen er vellykket og ma tilbakestilles. For & tilbakestille trykker du pa
og holder nede knappen DOWN (NED). Etter fem sekunder begynner
skrivebordet & ga ned til den laveste hgyden og deretter litt opp. Nar
tilbakestillingen er ferdig, kan du slippe knappen DOWN (NED). Det di-
gitale rgret viser 600(MM).

C. Trykk pa og hold nede knappen UP (OPP) slik at Iaftestolpen heves.
Slipp knappen for a stoppe.

D. Trykk og hold nede knappen DOWN (NED) for & senke lgftestolpen.
Slipp knappen for a stoppe.

E. For & lagre en innstilling trykker du pa knappen M og deretter pa 1
etter & ha trykket pa og holdt nede knappene UP (OPP) og DOWN (NED)
for a stille inn @nsket hgyde. Denne hgyden blir husket av knappen 1.
Fortsett a trykke pa og holde nede knappene UP (OPP) og DOWN (NED)
til du har stilt inn den andre gnskede hgyden. Deretter trykker du pa
knappen M og knappen 2. Denne hgyden blir husket av knappen 2. Pa
samme mate kan knappen 3 brukes til  lagre ytterligere hgydeinnstil-
linger. Etter d ha utfert lagringsprosessen kan du trykke pa knappene 1,
2 eller 3, sa vil skrivebordet justeres til den lagrede hgyden. (Se bilde 3)
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Bilde 3: Handsett
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A 4. ADVARSEL

A. Dette apparatet er ikke tiltenkt for bruk av personer (inkludert barn)
som har nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller
personer som ikke har erfaring eller kunnskap, med mindre de far tilsyn
eller instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet av en person som er ansvarlig
for sikkerheten.

B. Barn bor vaere under tilsyn, slik at de ikke leker med apparatet.

C. Apparatet er utformet for kun & brukes med den medfelgende
stremforsyningsenheten.

D. Hvis den medfelgende stremledningen og stremforsyningsenheten
blir skadet, ma disse skiftes ut av produsenten, produsentens servi-
ceagent eller andre kvalifiserte personer for a unnga fare.

E. Dette produktet ma brukes i henhold til riktige tekniske parametere.
F. Hold det borte fra vaesker, korrosive gasser og stgvete omgivelser.

G. Kontakt fabrikkanlegget nar det er nadvendig.

H. Driftstid: Maks. 2 min pa/ 18 min av

5. FEILS@KING

Nr. Problem Lgsning

Hoydene pd begge loftes-

. Tilbakestill umiddelbart.
tolpene er ulike.

1 stk.
2 stk.
2 stk.

Stremledning

Leftestolpe

v |~ lw N

1,2 m patch-ledning med seks kjerner

2. TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

110-230 VAC
24 VAC

30 mm/s
650 mm

585 mm

Inngangseffekt

Utgangseffekt
Maks. hastighet

Slag

Min. monteringsmal

Tilbakestill umiddelbart. Hvis til-
bakestillingen mislykkes, ma du
bytte M1-portens patch-ledning
og tilbakestille igjen. Huvis tilba-
kestillingen fortsatt mislykkes,
ma du bytte ut kontrollboksen og
tilbakestille igjen. Hvis tilbakestil-
lingen likevel mislykkes, er mo-
tortilkoblingen med M1-porten
gdelagt. ER2-feillgsninger er de
samme som for ER1, men gjelder

Motorfeil (ER1/ER2): ER1
betyr at det er en feil pa
2 | lgftestolpen som er koblet
til M1-porten pa kontroll-
boksen.

M2-porten pa kontrollboksen.




Nr.

Problem

Lasning

Temperaturbeskyttelse for
kontrollboks (HOT) (VARM)

Den viser at kontrollboksens tem-
peratur er over 75 °C eller at syste-
met har blitt brukt kontinuerlig i 2
minutter og foreslar a ha en pause
pa 18 minutter slik at systemet
kan fungere igjen. Du kan ogsa
koble fra stremledningen og der-
etter koble den til igjen.

Leftestolpene er asynkrone
(hgydeforskjell > =5 mm). En

4 | Asynkron (ER6) feil har oppstatt med motoren
eller komponentene. Tilbakestill
umiddelbart.

Skrivebordet er overlesset med
Beskyttelse mot overlast .

5 (ER7) > 130 kg. Du ma fjerne noen av
gjenstandene og tilbakestille.
Nar skrivebordet heves eller

6 | Avsldingsbeskyttelse senkes og plutselig sldr av, ma

du tilbakestille umiddelbart.

6. MONTERINGSVEILEDNING
A Bruk elektrisk skrutrekker til 8 montere.
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Bilde 4: Monteringsdiagram

Pakkeliste
Nr. Beskrivelse Ant
01 Fotstatte 4 stk.
02 Fot 2 stk.
03 Loftestolpe 2 stk.
04 Tverrbjelke 2 stk.
05 Brakett 2 stk.
06 Handsett 1 stk.
07 1,2 m patch-ledning med seks kjerner 2 stk.
08 Kontrollboks 1 stk.
09 Forlengbar stang 2 stk.
10 Stremledning 1 stk.
11 Ramme 2 stk.

12 Mé6*16 24 stk.
13 ST4*16 18 stk.
14 Méx10 12 stk.
15 M8x10 4 stk.
16 Strips 5 stk.

1. Monter rammen pa lgftestolpene med skrue.

Deler: 8 stk. M6*16

2. Monter braketten med skrue.
Deler: 8 stk. M6*16

3. Monter skrivebordsfattene med skruer.

Deler: 8 stk M6*16 og 4 stk. fotstotter




4. Sett inn den forlengbare stangen i hullet pa rammen, og fest den
med unbrakongkkelen.
Deler: 8 stk. M6*10

5. Monter tverrbjelken og skrivebordet.
Deler: 4 stk. M8%10 og 4 stk. M6*10 og 8 stk. ST4*16

6. Monter kontrollboksen og handsettet med skrutrekker.
Deler: 5 stk. ST4*16

7. SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

ADVARSEL: Enhver endring av produktet uten produsentens autori-
sasjon utelukker ethvert ansvar fra produsentens side.

Produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for den resulterende skaden.
Folg alle instruksjonene i installasjons- og bruksanvisningen samt for-
budene i denne handboken.

All informasjon i denne monteringshandboken og bruksanvisningen,
spesielt sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, ma leses og felges av de personene
som monterer rammen eller som arbeider med dette produktet pa ar-
beidsstedet. Unnlatelse av a folge disse instruksjonene kan forarsake
alvorlige problemer, personskade eller ded.

Brukerne ma ha lest og forstatt monterings- og bruksanvisningen for
montering eller bruk av produktet.

Oppbevar alltid monteringsanvisningen og bruksanvisningen der pro-
duktet brukes.

Sorg for at alle sikkerhets- og risikoanvisninger pa produktet forblir les-
bare, og erstatt dem om ngdvendig.

Ikke plasser gjenstander eller kroppsdeler under rammen eller mellom
svillene. Risiko for skade: Ikke dra eller skyv rammen pa gulvet.

Bruk aldri stativet til & lofte personer eller varer.

Ikke last stativet utover maksimalbelastningen (se tekniske spesifi-
kasjonene).

Ikke bruk stativet i et privat miljg, men bare i et passende rom, dpent
rom eller kontor.
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1. LISTA OVER DELAR

Bild 2: komponenterna i detalj

Nr Beskrivning Antal
1 Styrbox 1st
2 Styrenhet 1st
3 Natsladd 1st
4 Lyftpelare 2 st
5 1,2 m sexkarnig anslutningssladd 2 st
2. TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
Ineffekt 110-230V AC
Uteffekt 24V AC
Hogsta hastighet 30 mm/s
Lyfthojd 650 mm
Minsta matt monterat 585mm
Driftstemperatur 0-40°C
Driftperiod Hogsta 10%(-§_1I§r1?5 Eiir:‘.. [a)é

3. ANVANDARINSTRUKTIONER

A. Anslut styrboxen, styrenheten, stromkabeln, lyftpelaren och
anslutningssladden sasom visas pa bild 1.

B. Koppla in stromsladden i ett vagguttag pa 110-230 V AC vagguttag. Pa
den digitala displayen star det "PON"i ndgra sekunder vilket betyder att den
elektriska anslutningen lyckades och behéver aterstallas. For att aterstalla,
hall ned knappen "DOWN?; och efter 5 sekunder kommer skrivbordet san-
kas till det lagsta laget och sedan héjas en aning. Nar aterstallningen ar klar,
slapp "DOWN"-knappen. Pa displayen star det "600(mm)".

C. Hall ned "UP"-knappen sa kommer lyftpelaren hdjas. Slapp knappen
for att stanna.

D. Hall ned "DOWN"-knappen s& kommer lyftpelaren sédnkas. Slapp
knappen for att stanna.

E. For att stélla in olika hojder, hall ned "UP"- eller "'DOWN"-knappen tills
skrivbordet natt 6nskad hojd och tryck pa “M”-knappen. Tryck sedan pa
knapp “1" Hojdinstallningen kommer att lagras av knapp “1”. Fortsatt
halla ned "UP”- eller "'DOWN"-knappen och vilj en ny 6nskad hojd. Try-
ck pa "M"-knappen och tryck sedan pa knappen "2". Hojdinstallningen
kommer att lagras av knapp ”2". Pa samma satt kommer en hojd lagras
pa“3" Efter att du stéllt in hdjderna trycker du pa knapparna 1, 2 eller 3
sa kommer skrivbordet stéllas in pa den lagrade hojden. (Se bild 3)
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Bild 3: styrenhet

4.VARNING

A. Apparaten ar inte avsedd att anvdndas av personer (inklusive barn)
med nedsatt fysisk eller mental formaga samt kdnselférmaga, eller som
har bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, savida de inte 6vervakas eller far
instruktioner om hur apparaten anvands av en person som ansvarar for
sakerheten.

B. Barn ska dvervakas for att se till att de inte leker med apparaten.

C. Apparaten ar endast utformad att anvandas med den medféljande
strdmenheten.

D. Om natsladden eller strémenheten &r skadad maste den bytas ut av
tillverkaren, ett serviccombud eller liknande behorig person sa att oly-
ckor kan undvikas.

E. Denna produkt far endast anvandas under adekvata tekniska pa-
rametrar.

F. Hall bordet borta fran vatskor, fraitande gaser och dammiga miljoer.
G. Kontakta var fabrik vid behov.

H. Drifttid: Max. 2 min pd / 18 min av

5. FELSOKNING

Nr Problem L6sning

1 | Lyftpelarna ar p& olika hojd. | Aterstill omedelbart.

Aterstill  omedelbart.  Om
aterstéllningen misslyckades
behdver du byta M1-portens
anslutningssladd och aterstélla
igen. Om aterstdllningen &nda
misslyckades, byt styrboxen och
aterstall igen. Om aterstéllningen
misslyckades igen dr kopplingen
mellan M1-porten och motorn
trasig. Losningarna pa ER2 ar lika
som ER1, men géller M2-porten
pa styrboxen.

Motorfel (ER1/ER2): ER1
innebar att det &r fel pa lyft-
pelaren som ar ansluten till
M1-porten pa styrboxen.

Det visas om styrboxens tempe-
ratur @r hogre an 75 °C eller om
systemet anvants kontinuerligt
i 2 minuter och da ska systemet
stdngas av i 18 minuter sa att det
kan aterhamta sig. Du kan dven
koppla ur nétsladden och koppla
in den igen.

Styrboxens
kydd (HOT)

temperaturs-

Lyftpelarna &r ojamnt hoga
(hojdskillnad >= 5 mm). Fel
uppstod pa motorn eller kompo-
nenterna. Aterstill omedelbart.

Skrivbord har lastats med > 130
kg. Minska belastningen och
aterstall.

4 | Ojamn hojd (ER6)

Overbelastningsskydd
(ER7)

Nar bordet hojs eller sanks och
strommen plotsligt stangs av,
aterstall omedelbart.

6 | Strommen stangs av

6. MONTERINGSINSTRUKTIONER

Anvand en elektrisk skruvdragare vid
monteringen.
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Bild 4: Monteringsanvisning

Dellista
Nr Beskrivning Antal
01 Fotplatta 4 st
02 Fot 2st
03 Lyftpelare 2 st
04 Tvarbalk 2st
05 Faste 2st
06 Styrenhet 1st
07 1,2 m sexkarnig anslutningssladd 2st
08 Styrbox 1st
09 Utdragbar stang 2 st
10 Natsladd 1st
1" Ram 2 st
12 Méx16 24 st
13 ST4x16 18 st
14 Méx10 12 st
15 M8x10 4 st
16 Buntband 5st

1. Montera ramen pa lyftpelarna med skruvarna.

Delar: 8 stycken M6x16

2. Montera fastet med skruvarna.
Delar: 8 stycken M6x16

~- L

3. Montera skrivbordets fotter med skruvarna.
Delar: 8 stycken M6x16 och 4 stycken fotplattor

=4

4, Sétt den forlangningsbara stangen i ramens hal och fast med en
insexnyckel.
Delar: 8 stycken M6x10




5. Montera tvarbalken och skrivbordsskivan.
Delar: 4 stycken M8x10, 4 stycken M6x10 och 8 stycken ST4x16

6. Fast styrboxen och styrenheten med skruvdragaren.
Delar: 5 stycken ST4x16

7. SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

VARNING: Om a@ndringar eller modifieringar gors utan tillverkarens go-
dkannande upphavs tillverkarens ansvar. Tillverkaren ar inte ansvarig
for skador som uppstar till foljd av @ndringar eller modifieringar. Folj
alla instruktioner i monterings- och anvandningsanvisningar samt alla
forbud i den har handboken. All information i monterings- och anvand-
ningsanvisningarna, framfor allt sékerhetsinstruktionerna, ska ldsas och
foljas av personen som monterar produkten eller av personen som ska
arbeta med den pa sin arbetsplats. Underlatelse att folja instruktionerna
kan leda till svara skador, personskador eller dodsfall.

Anvdndaren maste ha last och foérstatt monterings- och anvandning-
sinstruktionerna innan produkten monteras eller anvands. Forvara
alltid monterings- och anvandningsinstruktionerna pa den plats dar
produkten kommer anvdndas. Se till att alla etiketter med sakerhetsvar-
ningar pa produkten ar ldsliga och byt dem vid behov.

Placera inga foremal eller kroppsdelar under ramen eller tvarslaarna.
Skaderisk: Du far inte dra eller skjuta skrivbordet langs golvet.

Anvand aldrig underredet for att lyfta personer eller last.

Overskrid inte underredets maxlast. (Se de tekniska specifikationerna).
Anvand inte underredet i en hemmiljo utan endast i en anpassad miljo
som pa ett kontor eller ett kontor med 6ppet kontorslandskap.

+ FI ERGONOMINEN TYOPOYTA

1. OSALUETTELO

Kuva 2: osatiedot

Nro Kuvaus Lkm
1 Ohjausrasia 1 kappale
2 Kayttopaneeli 1 kappale
3 Virtajohto 1 kappale
4 Nostopilari 2 kappaletta
5 1,2 m:n kuusiytiminen liitdntdjohto 2 kappaletta

2. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Systtéteho 110-230 VAC
Lahtoteho 24 VAC
Enimmaisnopeus speed 30 mm/s
Saatovara 650 mm
Pienin asennusmitta 585 mm
Kayttolampatila 0-40 °C
Enintaan 10 % tai 2 min
Kayttojakso kdytOssa ja 18 min poissa
kaytosta

3. KAYTTOOHJEET

A. Yhdista ohjausrasia, kdyttopaneeli, virtajohto, nostopilari ja liitan-
tdjohto kuvassa 1 osoitetulla tavalla.

B.Yhdistd virtajohto 110-230VAC:n pistorasiaan. Digitaalisessa ndytossa
nakyy muutaman sekunnin ajan PON merkkina siitd, ettd sahkokytkenta
on valmis ja jarjestelma on nollattava. Nollaa jarjestelma painamalla
pitkddn ALAS-painiketta. Viiden sekunnin kuluttua poyta laskeutuu
alimmalle tasolle ja nousee sitten hieman ylemmas. Kun nollaus on val-
mis, vapauta ALAS-painike. Digitaalisessa ndytossa nakyy 600(MM).

C. Pida YLOS-painiketta painettuna, jolloin nostopilari alkaa nousta. Py-
sayta liike vapauttamalla painike.

D. Pida ALAS-painiketta painettuna, jolloin nostopilari laskee. Pysayta
liike vapauttamalla painike.



E. Kun olet sdatianyt poydan korkeuden haluamallesi tasolle YLOS- ja
ALAS-painikkeilla, voit tallentaa tdman korkeusasetuksen muistiin pai-
namalla ensin M-painiketta ja sitten 1-painiketta. Tama korkeustaso
tallennetaan painikkeeseen 1.Voit madarittia toisen korkeustason YLOS-
ja ALAS-painikkeilla ja painaa sitten painikkeita M ja 2". Tama korkeusta-
so tallennetaan painikkeeseen 2. Painikkeeseen 3 voi madrittaa esiase-
tuksen samalla tavalla. Kun korkeuden esiasetukset on maaritetty, voit
siirtdaa poydan suoraan valittuun korkeuteen painikkeilla 1, 2 ja 3 (katso
kuva 3).
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Kuva 3: Kayttopaneeli

A 4.VAROITUS

A. Tata laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkildiden (mukaan lukien

lapset) kdyttoon, joilla on fyysinen tai henkinen rajoite tai joilta puuttuu

laitteen kayttoon tarvittavaa tietoa ja kokemusta. Tallaiset henkil6t voi-

vat kdyttaa laitetta vain, jos heiddn turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkild

on opastanut heita laitteen kdyttoon tai valvoo kayttoa.

B. Laite ei ole lasten leikkikalu.

C.Tama laite on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi vain laitteen mukana toimite-

tun virtaldhteen kanssa.

D. Jos virtajohto tai virtayksikko vahingoittuu, valmistajan, valmistajan

huoltoedustajan tai muulla tavoin valtuutetun henkilén on vaaran

valttamiseksi vaihdettava vahingoittunut osa.

E. Tata laitetta on kdytettava hyvaksyttyjen teknisten madritysten mu-

kaisesti.

F. Pida laite etddlld nesteistd, syovyttavistd kaasuista tai polyisista ym-

paristoista.

G. Ota tarvittaessa yhteytta tehtaaseemme.

H. Kayttdaika: enintddn 2 min kadytdssa / 18 min poissa kaytosta
5.VIANMAARITYS

Vika

1 | Nostopilarit ovat eri tasoilla.

Nro Ratkaisu

Nollaa jarjestelma valittdmasti.

Nollaa jarjestelma valittomas-
ti. Jos nollaus epdonnistuu,
M1-liitdnnan  liitdntdjohto  on
vaihdettava, minka jalkeen jar-
jestelma nollataan uudelleen. Jos
nollaus ei edelleenkdan onnistu,
vaihda ohjausrasia ja yritda nol-
lausta uudelleen. Jos nollaus ei
edelleenkdan onnistu, M1-liitan-
nan moottoriyhteys on rikkoutu-
nut. ER2-virhe on vastaava kuin
ER1 mutta koskee M2-liitantaa.

Moottorivirhe (ER1/
ER2): ER1 tarkoittaa, ettad
2 | ohjausrasian M1-liitdntdan
kytketyssd  nostopilarissa
on virhe.

Tama osoittaa, ettd ohjausrasian
ldmpétila on yli 75 °C tai jarjes-
telmaa on kaytetty yhtdjaksoises-
ti yli 2 minuuttia. Jarjestelman on
annettava olla kdyttdamattémana
18 minuuttia, minka jalkeen sita
voi kdyttad uudelleen. Voit myds
irrottaa virtajohdon pistorasiasta
ja kytkead sen takaisin.

Ohjausrasian [amposuojaus
(HOT)

Nostopilarit ovat eri tasoissa (kor-
keusero vahintdan 5 mm). Moot-
torissa tai osissa on vika. Nollaa
jarjestelma valittomasti.

4 | Pilarit eri tasoissa (ER6)

Poydalla on ylikuormaa (yli 130
kg). Vdhenna poydédn kuormaa ja
nollaa sitten jarjestelma.

5 | Ylikuormasuojaus (ER7)

Kun virta katkeaa pdydan noston
tai laskun aikana, nollaa jarjes-
telma valittomasti.

6 | Virrankatkaisun suoja

A

6. KOKOAMISOHJEET

Kayta asennuksessa sahkotoimista ruuvinvdanninta.

Kuva 4: Asennuskokoonpano

Pakkausluettelo

Nro Kuvaus Lkm
01 Jalkaosa 4 kappaletta
02 Jalka 2 kappaletta
03 Nostopilari 2 kappaletta
04 Poikkipalkki 2 kappaletta
05 Kiinnike 2 kappaletta
06 Kayttdpaneeli 1 kappale
07 1,2 m:n kuusiytiminen liitdntdjohto 2 kappaletta
08 Ohjausrasia 1 kappale
09 Jatkettava tanko 2 kappaletta
10 Virtajohto 1 kappale
1 Runko 2 kappaletta
12 M6*16 24 kappaletta
13 ST4*16 18 kappaletta
14 Méx10 12 kappaletta
15 M8 x 10 4 kappaletta
16 Nippuside 5 kappaletta

1. Kiinnita nostopilarit runkoon ruuveilla.
Osat: 8 ruuvia (M6*16)




2. Kiinnita kiinnike ruuveilla.
Osat: 8 ruuvia (M6*16)
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3. Asenna poydan jalat ruuveilla.
Osat: 8 ruuvia (M6*16) ja 4 jalkaosaa
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4. Aseta jatkettava tanko rungossa olevaan reikaan ja kirista kuusioko-
loavaimella.
Osat: 8 ruuvia (M6*10)

5. Asenna poikkipalkki ja poytalevy.
Osat: 4 ruuvia (M8%10), 4 ruuvia (M6*10) ja 8 ruuvia (ST4*16)

6. Kiinnita ohjausrasia ja kayttopaneeli ruuvitaltalla.
Osat: 5 ruuvia (ST4*16)

7.TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

VAROITUS: Kaikki ilman valmistajan lupaa tehdyt tuotteen muutokset ja
muokkaukset vapauttavat valmistajan kaikista vastuista. Valmistaja ei ole
vastuussa ndista muutoksista aiheutuneista vahingoista. Noudata kaikkia
asennus- ja kdyttdohjekirjan ohjeita ja kieltoja. Kaikkien niiden henkil6i-
den, jotka osallistuvat rungon kokoamiseen tai kayttavat kyseista tuotet-
ta tyopaikallaan, on luettava kaikki asennus- ja kdyttdohjekirjassa annetut
ohjeet ja noudatettava niitd, ennen kaikkea turvallisuusohjeita. Ndiden
ohjeiden noudattamatta jattaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia ongelmia tai
henkilévahinkoja, jotka saattavat johtaa jopa kuolemaan.

Kayttdjien on luettava asennus- ja kayttoohjeet huolellisesti ennen
tuotteen asennusta tai kayttoa. Sdilyta asennus- ja kdyttdohjeita pai-
kassa, jossa tuotetta kdytetaan. Varmista, etta kaikki tuotteessa olevat
turvallisuusohjeet ja tiedot turvallisuusriskeista ovat luettavissa. Vaihda
ne tarvittaessa.



Al3 aseta esineita tai ruumiinosia rungon alle tai poikkipalkkien viliin.
Loukkaantumisvaara: Al3 liu'uta tai tyénna runkoa maata pitkin.

Ala koskaan kéyté jalustaa henkildiden tai tavaroiden nostamiseen.

Al3 ylita jalustan enimmaiskuormaa (katso tekniset tiedot).

Al3 kayta jalustaa kotiympéristdssa vaan ainoastaan siihen tarkoitetussa
tilassa, kuten avokonttorissa tai toimistossa.

=Hu ERGONOMIKUS ASZTAL
1. ALKATRESZLISTA
2. abra: alkatrészadatok
Sz. Leiras Menny.

1 Vezérl6doboz 1db
2 Kézi vezérld 1db
3 Tapvezeték 1db
4 Emel6oszlop 2db
5 1,2 m-es, hateres 6sszekdtékabel 2db

2. MUSZAKI ADATOK
felvett teljesitmény 110-230 VAC
Leadott teljesitmény 24 VAC
Max. sebesség 30 mm/s
Lokethossz 650 mm
Min. szerelési méret 585 mm
Uzemi hémérséklet 0-40°C
o 0%y b

3. HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

A. Csatlakoztassa megfeleléen a vezérlédobozt, a kézi vezérlét, a
tapvezetéket, az emelboszlopot és az Gsszekotbkabelt, az 1. abran
feltlintetett médon.

B. Csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt egy 110-230 VAC fesziltségl aljzatba;
a digitalis cs6 a ,PON” feliratot jeleniti meg néhany masodpercig, ami
azt jelenti, hogy az elektromos csatlakoztatas sikeres volt, és az asztalt
alaphelyzetbe kell dllitani. Az alaphelyzetbe torténé éllitashoz tartsa
lenyomva a,LE” gombot. 5 masodperc elteltével az asztal leereszkedik a
legalacsonyabb helyzetbe, majd kissé megemelkedik. Ezzel megtortént
az alaphelyzetbe allitas, és elengedheti a,LE” gombot. A digitalis csévon
a,600(MM)” felirat jelenik meg.

C. A FEL" gomb nyomva tartasaval felemelheti az emel6oszlopot. Me-
gallitdsdhoz engedje el a gombot.

D. A ,LE" nyomva tartdsaval leengedheti az emeléoszlopot. Me-
gallitdsahoz engedje el a gombot.

E. A bedllitasi helyzet memorizalasdhoz a kivant magassag a,FEL" és ,LE”
gomb nyomva tartdsaval torténé bedllitasat kdvetéen nyomja meg az
,M" majd az,1” gombot. Ezzel az adott magassagot hozzarendeli az,1”
gombhoz. Tartsa lenyomva a ,FEL" és a ,LE” gombot egy masik kivant
magassag beallitasdhoz, és nyomja meg az,M", majd a, 2" gombot. Ezzel
az adott magassagot hozzarendeli a,,2” gombhoz. Ugyanezt a m(vele-
tet kdvetve a,3"gombhoz is hozzérendelhet egy magassagot. A memo-
rizélasi folyamatot kdvet6en az 1-es, 2-es és 3-as gomb megnyomasaval
az asztal bedllitja a memorizalt magassagot. (lasd 3. dbra)
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3. kép: Kézi vezérld

A 4. FIGYELMEZTETES

A. Ezt a berendezést nem korlatozott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi
képességekkel rendelkezb, vagy a szlikséges tapasztalatot és tudast
nélkilozé személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is) altali hasznalatra
szantak. Ez aldl kivételt képez, ha biztonsaguk érdekében felligyeletben
vagy eligazitasban részesiilnek a berendezés hasznalatara vonatkozéan
egy felelds személy éltal.
B. Gyermekek esetében felligyeletet kell biztositani annak érdekében,
hogy ne jatszhassanak a készulékkel.
C. A berendezést az ahhoz mellékelt tapegységgel valo kizarélagos
hasznalatra tervezték.
D. Ha a tdpkabel és a tdpegység megsériilt, a veszély elkeriilése érde-
kében a gyartdnak, a markaszerviz munkatarsanak vagy egy hasonléan
képzett személynek kell kicserélnie.
E. A terméket a megfelel6 muszaki jellemzék mellett kell hasznalni.
F. Folyadéktol, korroziv gazoktol és poros kdrnyezettél tavol tartando!
G. Sziikség esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot gyartétuizemiinkkel.
H. Uzemidé: max. 2 perc bekapcsolva/18 perc kikapcsolva

5. HIBAELHARITAS

Sz. Hiba

A két emelboszlop
magassaga eltér.

Megoldas

Haladéktalanul &llitsa alaphelyzetbe a

! berendezést.

Haladéktalanul allitsa alaphelyzetbe
a berendezést. Ha az alaphelyzetbe
allitds sikertelen, ki kell cserélnie az
M1-port 0Osszekotdkabelét, és ismét
el kell végeznie a visszadllitast. Ha az

Motorhiba (ER1/

hiba-

ER2): Az ER1
kod azt jelzi, hogy a
vezérlé6doboz ~ M1-
portjdhoz csatlakoz-
tatott emeléoszlop
hibat észlelt.

alaphelyzetbe torténd allitast tovabbra
sem lehet elvégezni, cserélje ki a vezé-
rlédobozt, és végezze el ismét a viss-
zadllitast. Ha az alaphelyzetbe torténd
allitds még most is sikertelen, az azt
jelenti, hogy megszakadt az 6sszekot-
tetés a motor és az M1-port kozott.
Az ER2 hibakdd hibaelhéritasi eljarasa
hasonlé az ER1 hibakédéval, és a vezér-
I6doboz M2-portjara vonatkozik.

Vezérl6doboz héfok-
védelme (HOT)

Azt jelzi, hogy a vezérl6doboz h6mé-
rséklete meghaladja a 75 °C-ot vagy
a rendszert 2 percig folyamatosan
hasznaltak, és javasolt egy 18 perces
szlinet beiktatasa a rendszer helyrealla-
sa érdekében. Emellett kihizhatja és
Ujracsatlakoztathatja a tapkabelt is.

Aszinkron (ER6)

Az emel6oszlopok aszinkron hely-
zetben dllnak (magassagbeli eltérés
>= 5 mm). Meghibasodas észlelhet6
a motorban vagy mas alkatrészben.
Haladéktalanul allitsa alaphelyzetbe a
berendezést.




Sz Hiba Megoldas 1. Csavarozza fel a vazat az emel&oszlopokra.

Sziikséges alkatrészek: 8 db M6*16-0s csavar
Az asztal > 130 kg-mal van terhelve.

Csokkentse a terhet, majd végezze el
az alaphelyzetbe torténd allitast.

Tulterhelés elleni
védelem (ER7)

Ha az asztal emelés vagy leengedés
kozben varatlanul ledll, haladéktalanul
végezze el az alaphelyzetbe torténé
allitast.

6 | Leallas elleni védelem

6. 0SSZESZERELESI UTASITASOK

A Az 6sszeszereléshez hasznaljon elektromos csavarhizot.

2. Csavarozza fel a konzolt.
7 Sziikséges alkatrészek: 8 db M6*16-0s csavar

i

4. abra: Osszeszerelési rajz

Csomagjegyzék QB qJ

Sz. Leiras Menny.
01 Labtamasz 4db
02 Lab 2db
03 EmelGoszlop 2db z.z((jzls(zggrezzasz;iLgsfet:(tzasrzatjzl\jl)gz:-6—os csavar és 4 db labtamasz
04 Kereszttarto 2db
05 Konzol 2db
06 Kézi vezérlé 1db
07 1,2 m-es, hateres 6sszekdtékabel 2db
08 Vezérl6doboz 1db
09 Kihuzhaté rud 2db
10 Tapkabel 1db
11 Vaz 2db
12 Mé6*16 24 db
13 ST4*16 18db
14 M6x10 12db %l
15 M8x10 4db %
16 Kabelkotegel 6 5db




4. Helyezze a kihtizhato rudat a vézon taldlhato lyukba, és régzitse egy
imbuszkulcs segitségével.
Szlikséges alkatrészek: 8 db M6*10-es csavar

5. Szerelje fel a kereszttartot és az asztallapot.
Alkatrészek: 4 db M8*10-es, 4 db M6*10-es és 8 db ST4*16-0s csavar

6. Csavarozza fel a vezérlédobozt és a kézi vezérl6t.
Szlikséges alkatrészek: 5 db ST4*16-0s csavar

7. BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

FIGYELMEZTETES: A terméknek a gyarté engedélye nélkiil torténd bar-
milyen médositasaért a gyarté semmilyen médon nem vallal feleléssé-
get. Az ebbdl eredd karokért a gyarté nem vonhato felelésségre.

A szerelési és hasznalati utmutatéban foglalt 0sszes utasitast tartsa be,
valamint a jelen Utmutatéban [évé tilalmakat is.

A jelen Gsszeszerelési utasitdsokban és haszndlati Utmutatéban sze-
replé informacidkat — kiilonos tekintettel a biztonsagi eldirdsokra — a
vézat 6sszeszerelé személyeknek el kell olvasniuk és be kell tartaniuk,
illetve azoknak is, akik a munkahelyiikén dolgozni fognak a termékkel.
A jelen el6irdsok be nem tartdsa sulyos probléméakat idézhet el6, és testi
sérllést vagy akar haldlt is okozhat.

A termék Gsszeszerelése, illetve hasznélata el6tt minden azt hasznalé
személynek el kell olvasnia és meg kell értenie az 6sszeszerelési utasita-
sokat és a haszndlati Gtmutatdt. Az Osszeszerelési utasitdsokat és a
hasznalati utmutatoét mindig tartsa ott, ahol a terméket hasznaljak.
Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy a termékhez kapcsoldédé Osszes biztonsagi
el8irds és a kockazatok leirasa olvashatdé maradjon, sziikség esetén pe-
dig cserélje ki 6ket. Ne helyezzen se térgyakat, se testrészeket a vaz ald
vagy a kereszttartok kozé! Fennall a sériilés kockézata. A vazat ne csusz-
tassa és ne hizza a talajon!

Soha ne haszndlja a ldbazatot személyek vagy aruk felemelésére! Ne
terhelje meg a maximdlis terhelhet&ségen (Id. a mdszaki jellemz&knél)
fellil a labazatot! A terméket ne haszndlja otthon, hanem kizardlag arra
alkalmas helyiségben, pl. (open space) irodaban hasznalja.



= SK  ERGONOMICKY PRACOVNY STOL
1.ZOZNAM SUCASTI
Obrazok 1: schematické zobrazenie
Obrazok 2: podrobny rozpis komponentov
C. Popis Pocet
1 Riadiaca skrinka 1 kus
2 Ovlddac 1 kus
3 Sietovy kébel 1 kus
4 Zdvihaci stlpik 2 kusy
5 1,2 m Sestzilovy prepojovaci kabel 2 kusy

Rovnakym postupom mozete ulozit do pamdte dalSiu vysku pod
tlacidlom ,3". Ked dokoncite proces ukladania, moézete stlacenim tlaci-
diel 1, 2 alebo 3 nastavit stol do ulozenej vysky. (Pozrite obrazok 3)
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Obrazok 3: ovladac

HEH

A

A. Zariadenie nie je urcené pre osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslo-
vymi alebo mentalnymi schopnostami (vratane deti). Osoby, ktoré ne-
maju skusenosti alebo potrebné vedomosti smu zariadenie pouzivat
jedine pod dozorom alebo na zéklade pokynov osoby zodpovednej za
ich bezpecnost.

B. Deti musia byt pod dohladom, aby sa nehrali so zariadenim.

C. Toto zariadenie sa mdze pouzivat vyhradne so zdrojom napajania,
ktory sa k nemu dodava.

D. Ak st napajaci kdbel a napdjacia jednotka poskodené, musiich vyrob-
ca, jeho servisny pracovnik alebo podobne vyskoleny personal vymenit
a zabranit tak hroziacemu nebezpecenstvu.

E. Tento produkt je nutné pouzivat pri spravnych technickych parame-
troch.

F. Chrante ho pred tekutinami, korozivnymi plynmi a prasnym prostre-
dim.

G.V pripade potreby sa obratte na nas vyrobny podnik.

H. Doba prevadzky: max. 2 min zap./18 min vyp.

5. RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

4.VYSTRAHA

2. TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACIE

Vstupné napatie 110 -230V stried.
Vystupné napétie 24V stried.
Max. rychlost 30 mm/s
Zdvih 650 mm
L\gi:a.r:?zmery po zmon- 585 mm
Prevadzkova teplota 0-40°C
Pracovny cyklus Max. 10 % alebo 2 min zap. a 18\7;;:

3. NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE

A. Spravne zapojte riadiacu skrinku, ovlada¢, sietovy kabel, zdvihaci
stipik a prepojovaci kabel, podla schémy na obrézku 1.

B. Zapojte sietovy kébel do zasuvky s napdtim 110 - 230 V stried.; na
digitélnej obrazovke sa na niekolko sekund zobrazi napis ,PON’ ktory
znamen3, Ze elektrické pripojenie je Uspesné a stol je potrebné re-
setovat. Stol resetujete tak, Ze stlacite a podrzite tlacidlo so Sipkou
,NADOL". Po 5 sekundach zacne stol klesat az do najnizsej polohy a po-
tom pomaly stupat. Resetovanie je tym dokoncené, pustte tlacidlo so
sipkou,,NADOL" Na digitalnej obrazovke sa zobrazi napis,600(MM)".

C. Ak stlac¢ite a podrzite tlacidlo so $ipkou ,NAHOR" zdvihaci stipik
stupne. Po pusteni tlacidla sa pohyb zastavi.

D. Ak stla¢ite a podrzite tlacidlo so $ipkou ,NADOL", zdvihaci stipik
klesne. Po pusteni tlacidla sa pohyb zastavi.

E. Ak chcete po stlaceni a podrzani tlacidiel ,NAHOR" a ,NADOL" a nas-
taveni pozadovanej vysky tuto vysku ulozit do pamate, stlacte tlacidlo
,M"a potom tlacidlo, 1" Tato vyska sa ulozi do pamate pod tlacidlom,, 1"
Stlacajte a podrzte tlacidla ,NAHOR" a ,NADOL", az kym nedosiahnete
druht pozadovanu vysku, potom stlacte tlacidlo,,M" a nésledne tlacidlo
,2". Tato vyska sa ulozi do pamate pod tlac¢idlom 2"

C. Problém Riesenie
Vysky zdvihacich

1 | stlpikov sa navzdjom | St6l ihned resetujte.

lisia.
Stol ihned' resetujte. Ak bol proces re-
setovania neuspesny, je potrebné vy-
Porucha motora (ER1/ menit prepojovaci k.abel portu M1 a
. . | zopakovat resetovanie. Ak je resetova-
ER2):ER1 znamend, ze | 7 . . VIR
. i nie stale nedspesné, vymeinite riadiacu
na zdvihacom stlpiku . o . )

2 L skrinku a opat zopakujte resetovanie.

pripojenom k portu . o RO
S . Ak je resetovanie stale nelspesné, ide
M1 riadiacej skrinky h -
sa vyskytla porucha. o poruchu prepojenia motora s portom
M1. Postup na vyrieSenie chyby ER2 je
podobny postupu pri chybe ER1, len sa
vztahuje na port M2 riadiacej skrinky.
Ukazuje, Ze teplota riadiacej skrinky je
vyssia ako 75 °C alebo sa systém bez
Teplotna ochrana ria- prestavky.pouzwa f",h.S'e ako 2 r?’mut.y,
3 diacej skrinky (HOT) a navrhuje prerusit jeho pouzivanie
) Y na 18 minut, aby mohol vychladnut.
Mézete tiez odpojit napdjaci kabel a
opat ho zapojit.
Zdvihacie stlpiky st v asynchrénnej

4 Asynchrénna  vyska | vyske (rozdiel vysky >=5 mm). Doslo k
(ER6) poskodeniu motora alebo jeho kompo-

nentov. Stél ihned resetujte.

5 Ochrana proti | Na stole sa nachadza zataz > 130 kg, je
pretazeniu (ER7) potrebné ju znizit a stol resetovat.
Ochrana pred vypad- | Ak sa stdl ndhle vypne pocas zdvihania
kom napdjania. alebo spustania, ihned ho resetujte.




6. POKYNY NA MONTAZ 2. Pomocou skrutky namontujte konzolu.
Sucasti: 8 kusov M6*16

A Na montdz pouzite elektricky skrutkovac.
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. 3. Pomocou skrutky namontujte nohy stola.
> Sucasti: 8 kusov M6*16 a 4 kusy podloziek pod nohy.

&

Obrazok 4: montazna schéma

Obsah balenia

C. Popis Pocet
01 Nozny spinac 4 kusy
ag |
02 Patka 2 kusy 1 Ra
03 | Zdvihaci stipik 2 kusy
04 Prie¢na lista 2 kusy
05 Konzola 2 kusy
06 Ovladac 1 kus
07 1,2 m 3estzilovy prepojovaci kabel 2 kusy ‘ X
08 Riadiaca skrinka 1 kus i '
11 -
09 VysUvacia tyc 2 kusy 4. Vlozte vysuvaciu ty¢ do otvoru na rame a upevnite ju pomocou
10 Napajaci kabel 1 kus mjlvausc.)veho klaca.
Sucasti: 8 kusov M6*10
1 Ram 2 kusy
12 M6*16 24 kusov
13 ST4*16 18 kusov
14 M6x10 12 kusov
15 M8x10 4 kusy
16 Stahovacia paska na kébel 5 kusov

1. Pomocou skrutky namontujte ram na zdvihacie stipiky.
Sucasti: 8 kusov M6*16




5. Namontujte prie¢nu listu a dosku stola.
Sucasti: 4 kusy M8*10, 4 kusy M6*10 a 8 kusov ST4*16

6. Pomocou skrutkovaca pripevnite riadiacu skrinku a ovladac.
Sucasti: 5 kusov ST4*16

7.BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

UPOZORNENIE: V3etky zmeny alebo Upravy vyrobku bez schvalenia
vyrobcu vylucuju akukolvek formu zodpovednosti zo strany vyrobcu.
Vyrobca nemdze byt zodpovedny za vyplyvajuce skody. Dodrzujte vietky
pokyny uvedené v navode na instalaciu a pouzitie, ako aj zakazy, ktoré sa
nachdadzaju v tejto prirucke. Vietky informacie vtomto nadvode na montaz
a pouzitie, najma bezpecnostné pokyny, si musia precitat osoby, ktoré
zostavuju rdm, alebo ktoré budu pracovat s tymto vyrobkom na praco-
visku, a musia ich dodrziavat. Nedodrziavanie tychto pokynov moéze spo-
sobit vazne problémy, fyzické zranenia a dokonca aj smrt.

Pouzivatelia si musia pred montazou alebo pouzivanim vyrobku preci-
tat pokyny na montdaz a pouzivanie a porozumiet im. Pokyny na montaz
a pouzivanie si vzdy uschovajte na mieste, kde sa vyrobok pouziva. Uis-
tite sa, ze vsetky bezpecnostné pokyny a informdacie o rizikdch uvedené
na vyrobku ostanu citatelné a v pripade potreby ich vymente. Pod rdm
alebo medzi priec¢ky neumiestriujte Ziadne predmety ani casti tela. Rizi-
ko poranenia: Radm nekizte ani ho netla¢te po zemi.

Stojan nikdy nepouzivajte na zdvihanie oséb alebo tovarov. Na stojan
nenakladajte viac, ako je jeho maximalne zatazenie (pozri technické pa-
rametre). Stojan pouzivajte iba v prispdsobenej miestnosti, spolo¢nych
priestoroch open space a kanceldrii, nie v sukromnom priestore.
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ERGONOMICZNE BIURKO
1. LISTA CZESCI

Rysunek 2: szczegétowy widok podzespotow

Nr Opis llos¢
1 Skrzynka sterownicza 1 szt.
2 Konsola 1 szt.
3 Przewdd zasilania 1 szt.
4 Kolumna podtrzymujaca 2 szt.
5 6-rdzeniowy kabel potagczeniowy 1,2 m 2 szt.
2. SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE
Moc wejsciowa 110-230V AC
Moc wyjsciowa 24V AC
Maks. predkos¢ 30 mm/s
Skok 650 mm
Min. wymiar montazu 585 mm
Temperatura robocza 0-40°C
Cykl pracy Maks. 10% lub 2 min wt. i 18 min wyt.

3. INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

A. Prawidtowo podtaczy¢ skrzynke sterownicza, konsole, przewdd zasi-
lania, kolumne podtrzymujacg i kabel pofaczeniowy w sposoéb przeds-
tawiony na rysunku 1.

B. Podtaczy¢ przewdd zasilania do gniazdka 110-230V AC. Na cyfrowym
wyswietlaczu na kilka sekund pojawi sie komunikat ,PON’, co oznacza,
Ze nawigzano potaczenie elektryczne i nalezy wykona¢ resetowanie. W
celu zresetowania nacisna¢ i przytrzymac przycisk ,W DOL”. Po uptywie
5 sekund biurko obnizy sie do najnizszego potozenia, a nastepnie
nieznacznie sie podniesie. Po zakoriczeniu resetowania zwolnic przycisk
W DOV Na cyfrowym wys$wietlaczu pojawi sie komunikat,,600(MM)”.
C. Nacisna¢ i przytrzymaé przycisk ,W GORE”. Kolumna podtrzymujaca
zostanie podniesiona. Zwolni¢ przycisk, aby zatrzymac.

D. Nacisna¢ i przytrzymaé przycisk ,W DOY’. Kolumna podtrzymujaca
zostanie opuszczona. Zwolnic¢ przycisk, aby zatrzymac.



"

E. Aby zapamieta¢, po nacisnieciu i przytrzymaniu przycisku ,W GORE
lub ,W DO’ w celu uzyskania zadanej wysokosci nacisna¢ przycisk ,M’,
a nastepnie nacisna¢ przycisk ,1” Ta wysokos¢ zostanie zapamietana
przez przycisk,1”. Nacisna¢ i przytrzymac przycisk,W GORE” lub,W DOL”
w celu uzyskania innej zadanej wysokosci, a nastepnie nacisna¢ przy-
cisk,M"i przycisk 2" Ta wysoko$¢ zostanie zapamietana przez przycisk
42" W taki sam sposéb przycisk ,3” moze zapamietac¢ inne wysokosci.
Po zakonczeniu procesu zapamietywania nacisniecie przycisku 1, 2 lub
3 spowoduje ustawienie biurka na zapamietanej wysokosci. (Patrz ry-
sunek 3).
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A 4. OSTRZEZENIE

A. To urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do uzytku przez osoby (w
tym dzieci) o ograniczonej sprawnosci fizycznej, sensorycznej lub
umystowej, badZ o niedostatecznym doswiadczeniu i wiedzy, chyba
Ze sg one nadzorowane lub zostaly przeszkolone w zakresie obstugi
urzadzenia przez osobe odpowiedzialng za ich bezpieczenstwo.

B. Dzieci powinny by¢ nadzorowane, aby nie bawity sie urzadzeniem.

C. Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytkowania wytacznie z zasilaczem
do niego dotaczonym.

D. Jesdli przewdd zasilania lub zasilacz jest uszkodzony, jego wymiany
musi dokona¢ producent, pracownik serwisu lub odpowiednio wykwa-
lifikowana osoba, aby unikna¢ ewentualnego niebezpieczenstwa.

E. Ten produkt musi by¢ uzytkowany zgodnie z odpowiednimi parame-
trami technicznymi.

F. Trzymac z dala od ptynéw, gazéw korozyjnych i zapylonych miejsc.

G. W razie potrzeby skontaktowac sie z naszym zaktadem produk-
cyjnym.

H. Czas pracy: maks. 2 min wt./ 18 min wyt.

5.ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Nr Problem Rozwiazanie

Kolumny  podtrzymujace

R i Natychmiast zresetowac.
maja rézne wysokosci.

Natychmiast zresetowac. Jesli
proces resetowania zakonczy
sie niepowodzeniem, wymienié
kabel potaczeniowy portu M1 i
ponownie zresetowac. Jesli pro-
ces resetowania znoéw sie nie
powiedzie, wymieni¢ skrzynke
sterownicza i ponownie zrese-
towacd. Jesli proces resetowania
po raz kolejny sie nie powiedzie,
oznacza to, ze pofaczenie silnika
z portem M1 jest uszkodzone.
Rozwigzania dotyczace btedu
ER2 sg podobne jak w przypadku
btedu ER1 w porcie M2 skrzynki
sterowniczej.

Bfad silnika (ER1/ER2): ER1
oznacza, ze wystapit btad
2 | kolumny podtrzymujacej
potaczonej z portem M1
skrzynki sterowniczej.

To oznaczenie wskazuje, ze tem-
peratura skrzynki sterowniczej
wynosi powyzej 75°C lub uzy-
wano systemu przez 2 minuty
bez przerwy. Sugeruje, ze system
powinien ,odpoczac” przez 18
minut, aby powrdcic¢ do stanu
wyjsciowego. Mozna réwniez
odtaczyc¢ przewdd zasilania i
podtaczy¢ go ponownie.

Ochrona temperaturowa
3 | skrzynki sterowniczej
(HOT)

Nr Problem Rozwigzanie
Kolumny podtrzymujace sg asyn-
chroniczne (réznica wysokosci
4 | Brak synchronizacji (ER6) >=5 mm). Wystapity defekty sil-
nika lub podzespotéw. Natych-
miast zresetowac.
Na biurku znalazt sie ciezar o ma-
5 Ochrona przed przecigze- | sie > 130 kg. Nalezy zmniejszy¢
niem (ER7) obcigzenie, a nastepnie zrese-
towac.
Jedli biurko jest unoszone lub
Ochrona przed wytacza- ) :
6 opuszczane i nagle sie wyfacza,

niem

natychmiast zresetowac.

Do montazu nalezy uzywac wkretarki elektrycznej. C_i

6. INSTRUKCJE MONTAZOWE
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Rysunek 4: schemat montazowy

Lista elementéw w opakowaniu

Nr Opis llos¢
01 Podktadka pod stope 4 szt.
02 Stopa 2 szt.
03 Kolumna podtrzymujaca 2 szt.
04 Belka poprzeczna 2 szt.
05 Wspornik 2 szt.
06 Konsola 1 szt.
07 6-rdzeniowy kabel potaczeniowy 1,2 m 2 szt.
08 Skrzynka sterownicza 1 szt.
09 Wysuwany drazek 2 szt.
10 Przewdd zasilajacy 1 szt.
11 Rama 2 szt.
12 Mé6*16 24 szt.
13 ST4*16 18 szt.
14 M6x10 12 szt.
15 M8x10 4 szt.
16 Opaska kablowa 5 szt.




1. Zamontowac ramy na kolumnach podtrzymujacych za pomoca $rub. 4. Wsuna¢ wysuwany drazek do otworu w ramie i zamocowac go za
Czesci: 8 szt. M6*16 pomoca klucza imbusowego.
Czedci: 8 szt. M6*10

2. Zamontowac wspornik za pomoca $rub.
Czesci: 8 szt. M6*16

5. Zamontowac belke poprzeczng i pulpit.
Czesci: 4 szt. M8%10, 4 szt. M6*10 i 8 szt. ST4*16
3. Zamontowac nézki biurka za pomoca srub.
Czesci: 8 szt. M6*16 oraz 4 szt. podktadek pod stopy




6. Zamontowac skrzynke sterowniczg i konsole za pomoca Srubokretu.
Czesci: 5 szt. ST4*16

7.ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

PRZESTROGA: wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje produktu prze-
prowadzone bez zgody producenta wytaczaja catkowicie odpowied-
zialno$¢ producenta. Producent nie moze ponosi¢ odpowiedzialnosci
za szkody powstate w ich wyniku. Nalezy przestrzega¢ wszystkich ins-
trukcji zawartych w instrukcji montazu oraz w instrukcji obstugi, jak
réwniez zakazéw zawartych w niniejszej instrukgcji. Osoby zajmujace
sie montazem ramy lub uzywajace produktu w miejscu pracy powinny
przestrzegac informacji znajdujacych sie w niniejszej instrukcji mon-
tazu oraz instrukcji obstugi, a w szczegdlnosci zalecen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa. Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji moze spowodowa¢
problemy, obrazenia ciata, a nawet Smier¢.

Uzytkownicy majg obowiazek przeczytac¢ ze zrozumieniem instrukcje
montazu i instrukcje obstugi przed przystapieniem do czynnosci z zakre-
su montazu i uzytkowania produktu. Instrukcja montazu i instrukcja
obstugi powinny by¢ zawsze dostepne w miejscu uzytkowania produk-
tu. Nalezy zadbac¢ o to, by wszelkie zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa
oraz informacje na temat zagrozen zwiazanych z obstuga produktu byty
czytelne, wymieniajac je w razie potrzeby. Nie umieszczaé przedmiotéw
ani czesci ciata na ramie lub pomiedzy poprzeczkami. Ryzyko obrazen:
Nie przesuwac ani nie przepychac ramy po podtozu.

Nigdy nie uzywac¢ belki poprzecznej do podnoszenia ludzi i towar-
o6w. Nie przekracza¢ maksymalnego dopuszczalnego obcigzenia belki
poprzecznej (patrz specyfikacja techniczna). Nie uzywac belki po-
przecznej w srodowisku prywatnym. Korzysta¢ z niej wytacznie w pr-
zystosowanym do tego miejscu, w biurze zamknietym lub otwartej
przestrzeni biurowej.
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ERGONOMISK SKRIVEBORD
1. RESERVEDELSLISTE

Billede 2: detaljeret visning af komponenter

Nr. Beskrivelse Antal
1 Styreboks 1 stk.
2 Handsaet 1 stk.
3 Stromkabel 1 stk.
4 Loftesojle 2 stk.
5 1,2 m forbindelseskabel med 6 ledere 2 stk.
2. TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Indgangseffekt 110-230 VAC
Udgangseffekt 24 VAC
Maks. hastighed 30 mm/sek.
Udkeringsleengde 650 mm
Min. installationshgjde 585 mm
Driftstemperatur 0-40°C
Driftscyklus Maks. 10% eller 2 mm.i:iz]:;kz

3. BRUGERVEJLEDNING

A. Tilslut styreboksen, hdndszettet, stremkablet, loftesgjlen og forbin-
delseskablet som vist pa billede 1.

B. Tilslut stramkablet til en 110-230 VAC-udgang. Digitalvisningen vi-
ser «PON» i et par sekunder. Det betyder, at strammen er tilsluttet, og
forbindelsen skal nulstilles. For at nulstille skal <NED»-knappen holdes
inde. Efter 5 sekunder seenkes bordet til den laveste position, og heref-
ter haeves det en smule. Nulstillingen er afsluttet, og «NED»-knappen
kan nu slippes. Digitalvisningen viser «600(MM)».

C. Hold «OP»-knappen inde. Loftesgjlen haeves. Slip knappen for at
stoppe.

D. Hold «NED»-knappen inde. Laftesgjlen saenkes. Slip knappen for at
stoppe.

E. For at gemme en indstilling skal du holde «OP»- og «<NED»-knappen
inde, indtil den gnskede hgjde er ndet, og derefter trykke pa «M»-knap-
pen og sa pa «1»-knappen. Hojden gemmes pa «1»-knappen.



Hold «OP»- og «NED»-knappen inde, indtil en anden gnsket hgjde er A 6. SAMLEVEJLEDNING
ndet, og tryk derefter pa «M»-knappen og sa pa «2»-knappen. Hgjden

gemmes pa «2»-knappen. Pd samme made kan andre hgjder gemmes  Brug en elektrisk skruetraekker til at samle bordet.
pa «3»-knappen. Herefter kan du trykke pa knapperne 1, 2 eller 3 for at

haeve/saenke bordet til de hgjder, der er blevet gemt. (Se billede 3)
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A 4. ADVARSEL

A. Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive brugt af personer (herunder

bern) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller som

har manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre de er blevet vejledt eller < ﬁ
o

|

instrueret i brugen af apparatet af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres
sikkerhed.

B. Barn bgr overvages for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.

C. Apparatet er udelukkende konstrueret til at blive brugt med den Stykliste

S \\\;5
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Billede 4: diagram over samling

stremforsyning, der fulgte med apparatet. -
D. Hvis stremkablet og stremforsyningen er beskadiget, skal de Nr. Beskrivelse Antal
udskiftes af producenten, dennes servicevaerksted eller en tilsvarende 01 Fodstatte 4 stk.
kvalifi f f a enhver fare.
valificeret fagmand for at undga enhver fare . 02 Fod 3 stk
E. Produktet skal bruges med de korrekte tekniske parametre.
F. Hold produktet vaek fra vaesker, etsende gasser, stavede omgivelser. 03 Loftesgjle 2 stk.
G. Kontakt om ngdvendigt vores fabrik. 04 Tvaerdrager 3 stk.
H. Driftstid: maks. 2 min. teendt/18 min. slukket
05 Beslag 2 stk.
5.FEJLSOGNING
06 Handsaet 1 stk.
Nr. Problem Lasning -
Lof I hord 07 1,2 m forbindelseskabel med 6 ledere 2 stk.
oftesgjlernes hgjde er S .

1 forskellig. Nulstil gjeblikkeligt. 08 Styreboks 1 stk.
Nulstil gjeblikkeligt. Hvis nulstill- 09 Udtraekkelig stang 2 stk.
ingen mislykkes, skal M1-portens -
forbindelseskabel udskiftes, 10 | Netledning 1stk.

. .hvorefter.en nuls.til.ling forsgggs 1 Ramme 3 stk.
Motorfejl (ER1/ER2): ERT | igen. Hvis nulstillingen stadig
betyder, at Ioftesgjlen, | mislykkedes, skal styreboksen 12 M6*16 24 stk.
2 | der er forbundet med M1- | udskiftes, hvorefter en nulstill- N
porten pd styreboksen, | ing forsages igen. Hvis nulstill- 13 5T4*16 18 stk.
melder fejl. ingen stadig mislykkedes, er 14 M6x10 12 stk.
motorforbindelsen til M1-porten
defekt. Afhjeelpning af ER2-fejl er 15 M8x10 4 stk.
identiske med ER1 pa M2-porten )
pa styreboksen. 16 Kabelbinder 5 stk.
Den angiver, nar styreboksens X )
temperatur overstiger 75 °C, eller 1. Monter rammen pa loftesogjlerne vha. skruerne.
nar systemet er blevet brugt Dele: 8 stk. M6*16
3 Temperaturbeskyttelse for | kontinuerligt i 2 minutter, og
styreboks (VARM) foreslar en pause pa 18 minutter,

sa systemet kan afkgle. Du kan
0gsa tage stromkablet ud og
derefter stikke det i igen.

Loftesajlerne er asynkrone
(hgjdeforskel >= 5 mm). Fejl
opstod pa motor eller kompo-
nenter. Nulstil gjeblikkeligt.

Bordet er belastet med > 130 kg.
Du skal reducere belastningen
og derefter nulstille.

4 | Asynkron (ER6)

Overbelastningsbeskyt-
telse (ER7)

Nar bordet haeves/saenkes, og
6 | Deaktiver beskyttelsen strommen pludseligt deakti-
veres, skal det straks nulstilles.




2. Monter beslaget vha. skruerne.
Dele: 8 stk. M6*16
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3. Monter bordets fadder vha. skruerne.
Dele: 8 stk. M6*16 og 4 fodstetter
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4. Indsaet den udtraekkelige stang i hullet pa rammen, og fastger den
vha. en unbrakonggle.
Dele: 8 stk. M6*10

5. Monter tveerdrageren og bordpladen.
Dele: 4 stk. M8*10 oqg 4 stk. M6*10 oq 8 stk. ST4*16

6. Monter styreboksen og handsaettet vha. en skruetraekker.
Dele: 5 stk. ST4*16

7. SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

ADVARSEL: Ved enhver forandring eller sendring af produktet uden
producentens tilladelse frafalder producentens ansvar. Producenten
kan ikke holdes til ansvar for skader som felge heraf. Alle instruktioner i
monterings- og brugervejledningen samt forbud anfert i denne vejled-
ning skal overholdes. Alle oplysninger i denne monterings- og bruger-
vejledning, seerligt sikkerhedsanvisningerne, skal laeses og overholdes
af de personer, der samler rammen eller skal arbejde med produktet pa
deres arbejdsplads. Manglende overholdelse af disse instruktioner kan
fore til alvorlige personskader eller dgdsfald.

Brugerne skal have lzest og forstdet monterings- og brugervejlednin-
gen, for produktet samles eller tages i brug. Opbevar altid monterings-
og brugervejledningen pa det sted, hvor produktet anvendes. Serg for,
at alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og risikoinformationer vedr. produktet
er laesbare, og forny dem om nedvendigt. Placer ikke genstande eller
legemsdele under rammen eller mellem tveerbjaelkerne. Risiko for per-
sonskade: Lad ikke rammen glide, og skub ikke til rammen pa gulvet.



Brug aldrig understellet til at lofte personer eller gods. Understellet ma
ikke laesses med last, der er tungere end den angivne maks. last (se de
tekniske specifikationer). Anvend ikke understellet i lukkede rum, men
udelukkende i egnede lokaler, abne omrader, kontorer.
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1. SEZNAM SOUCASTI

Obrazek 2: detail soucasti

C. Popis Mnozstvi
1 Ridici jednotka 1 kus
2 Dalkové ovladani 1 kus
3 Napdjeci kabel 1 kus
4 Zvedaci sloupek 2 kusy
5 Sestizilovy propojovaci kabel 1,2 m 2 kusy
2. TECHNICKE UDAJE

Prikon 110-230V stf.
Vykon 24V ss.
Max. rychlost 30 mm/s
Zdvih 650 mm
Min. instala¢ni rozmér 585 mm
Provozni teplota 0-40°C
Pracovni cyklus Max. 10 % nebo 2 mjn. zapnuto
a 18 min. vypnuto

3. POKYNY PRO POUZITI
A. Pripojte spravné fidici jednotku, délkové ovladani, napajeci kabel,
zvedaci sloupek a propojovaci kabel podle obrazku 1.
B. Zapojte napdjeci kabel do zésuvky 110-230 V sti.,; na digitalnim dis-
pleji se na nékolik sekund zobrazi ,PON", coz znamena, Ze elektrické
pfipojeni je v poradku a musi se vynulovat. Pro vynulovani stisknéte a
pridrzte tlacitko ,DOLU% po 5 sekundach se stll za¢ne spoustét do ne-
tla¢itko,,DOLU“ Na digitalnim displeji se zobrazi,600 (MM)“
C. Stisknéte a pridrzte tlacitko ,NAHORU"; zvedaci sloupek se zvedne.
Zastavte uvolnénim tlacitka.
D. Stisknéte a pridrzte tla¢itko,,DOLU”; zvedaci sloupek se spusti. Zasta-
vte uvolnénim tlacitka.

E. Pro ulozeni do paméti po stisknuti a pfidrzeni tlacitka ,NAHORU” a
,DOLU" a dosazeni pozadované vysky stisknéte tla¢itko,M” a pak stisknéte
tlacitko, 1" Tato vyska bude ulozena pod tlacitkem,,1“ Pokracujte ve stisk-
nuti a pridrzeni tlacitek ,NAHORU” a ,DOLU” do jiné pozadované vysky,
stisknéte tlacitko ,M" a pak stisknéte tlacitko ,2" Tato vyska bude uloze-
na pod tlacitkem ,2" Stejnym zpUdsobem mohou byt pod tlacitkem ,3”
ulozeny jiné vysky. Po ukonceni procesu ulozeni stisknéte tlacitka 1, 2
nebo 3 a stll se nastavi do vysky ulozené do paméti. (viz obrazek 3)
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Obrazek 3: déalkové ovladani
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4.VYSTRAHA
A. Tento pfristroj neni uréen pro pouzivani osobami (véetné déti) se
snizenymi télesnymi, smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo s
nedostatkem zkusenosti a znalosti, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo
nedostaly pokyny tykajici se pouzivéni pfistroje od osoby odpovédné
za jejich bezpecnost.
B. Zajistéte, aby si déti nehraly s pfistrojem.
C. Pristroj je navrzen pouze k pouziti s napdjeci jednotkou dodanou s
pfistrojem.
D. Pokud jsou napajeci kabel nebo napajeci jednotky poskozeny, mo-
hou je vyménit pouze vyrobce, jeho servisni pracovnik nebo osoby s
podobnou kvalifikaci, aby se predeslo nebezpeci urazu.
E. Tento vyrobek se musi pouzivat pfi dodrzeni spravnych technickych
parametr.
F. Udrzujte mimo dosah kapalin, korozivnich plynt a prasného prostredi.
G.V piipadé potieby se obratte na nas zavod.
H. Provozni doba: max. 2 min zapnuto / 18 min vypnuto

5. ODSTRANOVANI PORUCH

Mk

Problém Regeni

Oba zvedaci sloupky jsou

odliEné. Okamzité vynulujte.

Okamzité vynulujte. Pokud proces
vynulovéni selhal, musite vyménit
propojovaci kabel k portu M1 zn-
ovu vynulovat. Pokud proces vy-
nulovani stale selhava, vyménte
fidici jednotku a znovu vynulujte.
Pokud proces vynulovani opét
selhal, je poskozené pfipojeni
motoru k portu M1. Redeni zavady
ER2 je obdobné jako ER1 s portem
M2 fidici jednotky.

Zavada motoru (ER1/ER2):
ER1 znamend, Ze na zve-
2 | dacim sloupku pfipojeném
k portu M1 fidici jednotky
je zavada.

Oznamuje, zZe teplota ovladaci
jednotky je vyssinez 75 °C nebo
se systém pouziva nepretrzité 2
minuty a doporucuje odpocinek
na 18 minut, aby se systém mohl
obnovit. Mlzete také odpojit
napdjeci kabel, a pak ho znovu

pfipojit.

Teplotni ochrana fidici
jednotky (HORKA)

Zvedaci sloupky jsou asynchron-
ni (vyskovy rozdil >=5 mm). K

zavadé doslo na motoru nebo na
soucastech. Okamzité vynulujte.

4 | Asynchronni (ER6)

Ochrana proti pretizeni
(ER7)

Stdl nese zatizeni > 130 kg, je nut-
no snizit zatizeni a pak vynulovat.

Kdyz se stlil zveda nebo spousti

6 | Ochrana proti vypnuti a nahle se vypne, okamzité ho

vynulujte.




6. MONTAZNi POKYNY 2.,Pomoci éroubu namontujte drzak.
Dily: 8 kusi M6x16

A Pro sestaveni pouzijte elektricky Sroubovék.

~- ~L

3. Pomoci sroubu namontujte nohy stolu.
Dily: 8 kust M6x16 a 4 kusy podstavct

\\\;:5
I &®

Obrazek 4: Schéma sestaveni

~H
Seznam baleni
C. Popis MnozZstvi
01 Podstavec 4 kusy
02 Patka 2 kusy
03 Zvedaci sloupek 2 kusy g
N
04 | Pfitna vyztuha 2 kusy S %
05 Drzéak 2 kusy i <&
06 Dalkové ovladani 1 kus 4.Vlozte vysuvnou ty¢ do otvoru v ramu a zajistéte ji pomoci imbuso-
07 Sestizilovy propojovaci kabel 1,2 m 2 kusy vého klice.
. Dily: 8 kust M6x10
08 Ridici jednotka 1 kus
09 Vysuvna ty¢ 2 kusy
10 Napajeci kabel 1 kus
11 Ram 2 kusy
12 M6x16 24 kusl
13 ST4x16 18 kust
14 M6x10 12 kust
15 M8x10 4 kusy
16 Vazaci paska 5 kusU
1. Pomoci Sroubu namontujte ram na zvedaci sloupky.

Dily: 8 kust M6x16




5. Namontujte pfi¢nou vyztuhu a desku stolu. Nikdy nepouzivejte stojan na zvedani osob ¢i zbozi.

Dily: 4 kusy M8x10, 4 kusy M6x10 a 8 kusti ST4x16 NezatéZujte stojan nad miru maximalniho zatizeni (viz technické udaje).
Nepouzivejte stojan v soukromi, je uréen jen k pouziti na mistech k
tomu ur€enych, v otevienych pracovnich prostorech a v kanceldfich.

6. Pomoci Sroubovaku namontujte ovladaci jednotku a dalkové ovladani.
Dilv: 5 kust ST4x16

7.BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

UPOZORNENI: Jakékoli zmény a Upravy produktu bez svoleni vyrobce
zbavuji vyrobce odpovédnosti. Vyrobce nem(ize byt uznan odpovéd-
nym za skody vyplyvajici z takovych zasah(. Ridte se viemi instrukcemi
montazni pfirucky a navodu k pouziti, stejné jako zdkazy uvedenymi
v tomto navodu. Vsechny informace uvedené v montazni pfirucce i v
navodu k pouziti, pfedevsim pak bezpecnostni pokyny, si musi precist a
fidit se jimi vdechny osoby, které budou produkt sestavovat nebo s nim
budou pracovat na svém pracovisti. Nedodrzeni téchto pokyni mize
zpUsobit vazné problémy a télesnd zranéni, kterd mizou byt i smrtelna.

Pred sestavenim produktu a jeho pouzivanim si musi vsichni uZivate-
|é precist a pochopit pokyny v montazni pfiru¢ce a v ndvodu k poufziti.
Montazni pfiru¢ku a ndvod k pouziti uchovéavejte vzdy na misté, kde je
produkt pouzivan. Zajistéte, aby byly viechny bezpecnostni pokyny
uvedené na produktu stale citelné, a v pfipadé nutnosti je vyménte.
Nepokladejte predméty ani ¢asti téla pod ram nebo mezi pficky. Riziko
zranéni: Nenechte ram sklouznout ani jej nestrkejte na zem.



Please consider our environmental responsability and
dispose of this product and its packaging at a desi-
gnated recycling point.

Denk aan het milieu en lever dit product en zijn ver-
pakking aan het einde van zijn levensduur in bij een
recyclepunt.

Bitte denken Sie an unsere Verantwortung in Sachen
Umweltschutz und entsorgen Sie das Produkt und die
Verpackung an einer dafiir vorgesehenen Recyclings-
telle.

Conformément a notre engagement pour l'environ-
nement, pensez a recycler ce produit dans les points
de collecte prévus a cet effet.

Tenha em consideracdao a nossa responsabilidade
ambiental e elimine este produto e a sua embalagem
num ponto de reciclagem indicado para o efeito.

Tenga en cuenta nuestra responsabilidad con el me-
dio ambiente y deseche este producto cuando no lo
necesite y su embalaje en uno de los puntos de re-
ciclaje designados.

Si prega ditenere in considerazione le proprie respon-
sabilita nei confronti dell'ambiente e smaltire questo
prodotto e il relativo imballaggio nei centri di riciclag-
gio preposti.

Tenk pa miljget og kast dette produktet og emballas-
jen pa et egnet returpunkt.

Tank pa miljon och kassera denna produkt och dess
forpackning pa en angiven atervinningsplats.

Huolehdi ympadristosta ja havita tama tuote pakkauk-
sineen asianmukaiseen kierratyspisteeseen.

Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe a kornyezettel szembeni
felel6sséglinket, és a terméket, valamint annak cso-
magoldasat az arra kijelolt hulladékgydjté pontokon
artalmatlanitsa.

Prosime vas, aby ste brali ohlad na nasu environmental-
nu zodpovednost a tento produkt, ako aj jeho balenie,
zlikvidovali na mieste urCenom na jeho recyklaciu.

Prosimy wzig¢ pod uwage kwestie odpowiedzialnosci
za srodowisko i zutylizowac ten produkt wraz z jego

opakowaniem w wyznaczonym punkcie recyklingu.

Teenk pa miljget, og bortskaf produktet og emballa-
gen pa en genbrugsstation.

Dodrzujte zasady ochrany Zivotniho prostiedi a zlikvi-
dujte tento vyrobek a jeho obal na misté uréeném pro

recyklaci odpadu.
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All youneed. With love.

Manutan
ZAC du Parc des Tulipes - Avenue du 21éme Siécle
95506 Gonesse Cedex - FRANCE
T.:4+33(0) 134533535
F.:+33(0) 139853132
info@manutan.fr - www.manutan.com
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